
NOTICE OF FILING

U’,1,11,

TO: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, the PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA LUST DECISION,

Dennis G. Walsh
Jason A. Guisinger
KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1660
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 984-6400

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB No. 10-070

v. ) (LUST Appeal - Ninety Day Extension
) Granted 3/18/10, Petition Due 6/10/10)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JASON A. GUISINGER, certify that I served the foregoing Notice of Filing and
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA LUST DECISION upon the parties listed on the attached
Service List, by the means listed on the attached Service List, before 4:30 p.m. on June 10, 2010.

JASO/tNGER
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SERWCE LIST

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Pollution Control Board
Affn: John Therriault, Clerk
100 West Randolph Street
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency, Bureau of Land
Attn: Michael Piggush
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Melanie A. Jarvis, As&t Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) PCB No. 10-070 POllution Control Board
) (LUST Appeal - Ninety Day Extension
) Granted 3/18/10, Petition Due 6/10/10)
)
)
)
)

TO: See Attached Service List

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, the Appearance, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JASON A. GUIS1NGER, certify that I served the foregoing Notice of Filing and
Appearance upon the parties listed on the attached Service List, by the means listed on the
attached Service List, before 4:30 p.m. on June 10, 2010.

Dennis G. Walsh
Jason A. Guisinger
KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1660
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 984-6400

z2
JASISIN ER

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
)

Petitioner,

RECEVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

JUN 1 02010

Respondent.

JASON A.
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SERVICE LIST

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Pollution Control Board
Attn: John Therriault, Clerk
100 West Randolph Street
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 1 1-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency, Bureau of Land
Attn: Michael Piggush
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Melanie A. Jarvis, Ass’t Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB No. 10-070

v. ) (LUST Appeal - Ninety Day Extension
) Granted 3/18/10, Petition Due 6/10/10)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

Dennis 0. Walsh and Jason A. Guisinger hereby file our appearance in this proceeding,

on behalf of WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP.

DENNIS G. WALSH

JA27GUISINGE)

Dennis G. Walsh
Jason A. Guisinger
KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1660
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 984-6400
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB No. 10-070

v. ) (LUST Appeal - Ninety Day Extension
) Granted 3/18/10, Petition Due 6/10/10)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA LUST DECISION

NOW COMES Petitioner, Village of Wheeling (“Village”), by counsel, KLEIN,

THORPE & JENKINS, LTD., pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.1 et seq. of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), the Village appeals the Final Decision of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”) issued on February 2, 2010, wherein the JEPA

denied the Village’s Corrective Action Plan and Budget precluding reimbursement of $78,915.82

to the Village from the Illinois Leaking Underground Storage Tank Fund (“LUST FUND”)

administered by the JEPA.

In support of its appeal, the Village states as follows:

1. On or about August 9, 1995 a release was reported at a site commonly known as the

GWA Auto Shop, located at 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Cook County, Illinois

(“Site”). The Illinois Emergency Management Agency assigned Incident No. 951688 to

the release and the IEPA acknowledged receipt of the notice of release and assigned LCP

#0314975175 to the Site.

2527421



2. The Village took title to and possession of the Site on August 9, 2002, pursuant to a

Quitclaim Deed, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. From August 9, 2002 through the date hereof, the Site is one that had one (1) or more

registered underground storage tanks that had been removed and on which corrective

action has not yet resulted in the issuance of a “no further remediation letter” from the

JEPA.

4. Since August 9, 2002 through the date hereof, the Village has been, and is, the owner of

the Site.

5. From February 11, 2003 to October 7, 2009, the Village performed appropriate corrective

action activities at the site related to Incident No. 951688 and in the process, incurred

reimbursable expenses, properly and lawfully payable to the Village from the LUST

FUND administered by the IEPA.

6. The Village, as owner of the Site, prepared and delivered to the IEPA a written notice

dated January 23, 2006, electing to proceed as Owner in the Leaking Underground

Storage Tank Program pursuant to §57.2 of the Act. The IEPA received the Village’s

Election to Proceed as Owner and accepted the same on March 2, 2006. Copies of the

Village’s Election to Proceed as Owner and the IEPA’s Acceptance of Election to

Proceed as Owner are attached hereto as Group Exhibit B.

7. According to §57.2 of the Act, the Village is an “owner,” as defined by the Act, and the

Village is therefore entitled to approval of and reimbursement for reimbursable expenses

under the LUST FUND for costs incurred in performing corrective action at the Site

related to Incident No. 951688.

2527421 2



8. On October 13, 2009, the Village submitted its Corrective Action Plan and Budget

(“CAP”) related to Incident No. 951688. A copy of the CAP is attached hereto as Group

Exhibit C.

9. Moreover, on October 13, 2009, the Village submitted its Site Inspection Plan and

Budget related to incident No. 951688 to the JEPA. The JEPA approved the Site

Inspection Plan and Budget, except for $1,083.00 that was accidently duplicated by the

Village’s consultant. The IEPA’s decision regarding the Site Inspection Plan and Budget

is not in dispute herein.

10. Each of the expenses described in the CAP are lawful, proper and necessary corrective

action expenses incurred by the Village in responding to Incident No. 951688 and said

expenses are authorized by and reimbursable from the Leaking Underground Storage

Tank Program and LUST FUND.

11. On June 28, 2006, the Illinois Office of State Fire Marshall determined that the Village

was eligible for reimbursement of reimbursable expenses in excess of $10,000 for those

expenses incurred in response to incident No. 951688. A copy of the Village’s

Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductable Application and letter approving the Village’s

Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductable Application are attached hereto as Group

Exhibit D.

12. On February 2, 2010, the IEPA, in a final and appealable agency decision, granted in part

and denied in part the CAP. Specifically, the JEPA approved $4,967.26 in reimbursable

costs but denied $78,915.82 of reimbursable costs in the CAP, on the following grounds:

On January 23, 2006 the Illinois EPA received the Election to Proceed as
“Owner” form from the present owner pursuant to Section 57.2 of the Act.
Prior to this date the present owner did not meet the definition of Owner or
Operator in Section 57.2 of the Act therefore, all costs incurred prior to
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this date are not eligible for reimbursement from the Fund to the present
“Owner.” The Following [sic] costs are deducted from the Budget:
$4,141.00 from Analytical Costs and $74,774.82 from Remediation and
Disposal Costs.

A copy of the IEPA’s letter is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

13. The IEPA’s letter dated February 2, 2010 is final agency action.

14. The IEPA’s letter dated February 2, 2010, was served on the Village by certified mail on

February 10, 2010.

15. On March 10, 2010, the Village and the IEPA timely filed a joint Request for Ninety Day

Extension of Appeal Period (“Request”). A copy of the Request is attached hereto as

Exhibit F.

16. On March 18, 2010, the Illinois Pollution Control Board granted the Request and

extended the appeal period to June 10, 2010. A copy of the Order granting the Request is

attached hereto as Exhibit G.

17. The IEPA’s final decision dated February 2, 2010 denying the Village’s CAP for

expenses incurred prior to January 23, 2006 in the amount of $78,915.82 is erroneous,

unlawful, arbitrary and capricious for the following reasons:

a. The Village is, and has been since August 9, 2002, the owner of the Site pursuant

to §57.2 of the Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The IEPA’s

assertion that the Village was not the owner until January 23, 2006 is contrary to

law, and is an arbitrary and capricious interpretation of the law.

WHEREFORE, the Village requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board enter an

order reversing the IEPA’s final decision dated February 2, 2010, as it relates to the denial of the

Village’s Corrective Action Plan and Budget costs of $78,915.82, and order the IEPA to approve

said costs under the Village’s Corrective Acton Plan and Budget, plus assess attorneys’ fees and
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costs against the IEPA, and for such further relief as the Illinois Pollution Control Board deems

just.

Respectfully submitted,

VILLAGE OF WHEELING

By:_____
One o attorneys

Dennis G. Walsh
Jason A. Guisinger
KLEiN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1660
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 984-6400
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THIS INDENTURE, made this 9 th
day of August . 2002, between

WILUAM ALEXANDER as
trustee______ under the William
Alexander Revocable Trust dated the

1 St day of November,
grantor_ and

VILLAGE OF WHEELING
255 W. Dundee Rd.
Wheeling, IL 60090

Grantee

0020942293
1306/0254 45 001 Parse I of 3
2002—08—27 Ii :49a06Cook Caunt Recorder 25.00

• W1TNESSETH, That grantor__, in consideration of the sum of TEN and NO/100THS ($10.00) DOLLARS, receiptwhereof is hereby acknowledged, and in pursuance of the power and authority vested in the grantor. as said trusteesand of every other power and authority the grantor hereunto enabling, do_ hereby convey and quit claim untothe grantee__, the following described real estate, situated in the County of Cook and State of lliinois, to wit:Lot 12 (except the West 25 feet as measured at right angles to the West line ofsaid Lot 12) in Rosegate Subdivision, being a Resubdivision of Lot A inBlock 12 in teadowbrook Unit No. 3, a Subdivision of part of the NorthHalf of Section 11, Township 42 North, Range 11, East of the Third PrincipalMeridian, and part of the North West Quarter of Section 12, Township 42North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal 1eridian, according to Plat of saidRosegate Subdivision registered in the Office of the Registrar of Tifles inCook County, Illinois on November 8, 1962 as Document 2064839.
Subject to: General Real Estate Taxes for 2001 and subsequent years; easementsof record;

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s):. 03—12—116—022

Address(es) of real estate: 434 S. Milwaukee Ave., Wheeling, IL 60090

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor__, as trustee_ as aforesaid, has here unto set his hand_ andseal — the day and year first above written.

//

(Seal,47%L I4ILL/
i L.— F . .aK i rmtee as afpresad

Print or Type Name
William Alexander

BOX 333-CTI

TRUSTEES DEED
(ILLINOIS)

IihIIihIIllII 1111 IIiiIIIiii0020942293

-3

HO

Cr)
ci:

L

together with the tenements, hereditatnertts and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining.

as Trustee as aforesaid
Print or Type Name

(Seal)



The grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on
the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinoiscorporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate inIllinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title tg..reaLstate in illinois, orother entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business orcfuire anl hold title to realestate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

/

Dated 7

The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed orassignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation orforeign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, apartnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entityrecognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under thelaws of the State of Illinois.

Dated
-

.. , Signature:

this Jdayof (Iutd

“ \\)t’\___—’1

Grantee or Agent

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a grantee shall be guilty of a ClassC misdemeanor for the lirst offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subscqucnt offenses.

(Attach to deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, illinois, if exempt under provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois RealEstate Transfer Tax AcLJ

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND, GRANTEE

Subscribed and swo to before me by the
said /717t’A /
this day of F

c) U
Notary Publics’

OFFCL SEAL
MELISSA L CLARK

NOTARY PiBL c STATE OF LWNOIS
MY c’’ ““‘rS: I 1/06/04

- -

‘/Zc.

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the
said fL’t-7/2c’- r.’

AL
MELISSA L CLARK .

aTAV p)Sur. rArr OF NO1

. MY CuMe’ ‘ ,“R$’ O6’O4



GROUP EXHIBIT B



The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4. 5/57 -

57.1 7). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil
penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a
false material statement or representation in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filed, maintained or used
for me purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class
3 felony (415 ILCS 5157.171. This form has been aooroved Dv the Forms Manaoement Center.

A. Site Identification

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Election to Proceed as “Owner”

IEMA lrtcident#(6-or8-digft): 951688 EPA LPC# (l0.digit): 0314975175

Site Name: GWA Auto Shop

Site Address (Not a P.O.Box): 434 South Milwaukee Avenue

City: Wheeling County: Cook ZIP Code: 60090

Leaking UST Technical File

B. Election

Pursuant to Section 57.2 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/57.2), I hereby elect to proceed as an
downer’ under Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act. I certify that I have acquired an ownership interest in
the above-named site, that one or more underground storage tanks registered with the Office of the State Fire
Marshal have been removed from the site, and that corrective action on the site has not yet resulted in the
issuance of a ‘no further remediation letters by the Illinois EPA pursuant to Title XVI of the Environmental
Protection Act.

I understand that by making this election I become subject to all of the responsibilities and liabilities of an owner”
under Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act. I further understand that, once made, this election cannot be
withdrawn.

C. Signature

Person electing to proceed as “owner’:

Company/Name: Village of Wheeling

Contact F. Wallace Douthwaite

Address: 111 S. Northgate Parkway

City:

Phone:

Signature:

Date:

Elec!inn to Proceed as Owner”

State: IL ZIP: 60090

(-1(7-op

IL 532 2368
LPC 532
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GROUP EXHIBIT C



KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
GWA Auto Shop

434 S. Milwaukee Avenue
Wheeling, Illinois 60090

Cook County — Incident 951688

Prepared for:

The Village of Wheeling
2. Community Blvd
Wheeling, IL 60090

&

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 N. Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

October 8, 2009



oAioy wfiod IOIIjUWumam imd Sedfan 4 ndTIleC%Il of Di. Eni,ra,meitai Prof i A (415 LCS 514.5157-57.17). Fmbelo ofcfc3a Dikwmam
Die ofb1 afldafl adfG dv(peity cm ecedSlO.OOO.OO1 eadi day15afng mewfda co,Dijea(415ILCS 5142) iypaia Waknoe4lymakae a Ideematadel 5ffenad oriep,eeaitatfai bi yIe5d, mwifteaL red. repat pom1. adw do neat 2ad. maIntaInedtiaod fuDi.5lapeaaf Øeaeado TeXV1 Tar4e a Oasa4 fdeay. Aiysid a.doeçient offie a7i ceawtcdai h&.mdotta a Claea 3 (stony (455 lI.CS 5I5717).Thlam hea b11 Woed by the Fame Uanana Cdnt.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Corrective Action Plan

A. Site identification
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-dIgit): 951688 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 0314975175
Site Name: GWA Auto Shop

Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 434 South Milwaukee Avenue
City: Wheeling County: Cook ZIP Code: 60090
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Site Information
1. Will the owner or operator seek reimbursement from

the Underground Storage Tank Fund? Yes 0 No C]
2. If yes, is the budget attached? Yes IZI No C]
3. Is this an amended plan? Yes C] No 0
4. Identify the material(s) released: Gasoline, Diesel

5. This Corrective Action Plan is submitted pursuant to:

a. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 731.166

The material released was:
-petroleum []
-hazardous substance (see Environmental

Protection Act Section 3.215) C]
b. 35 III. Adm. Code 732.404 0
c. 35 III. Adm. Code 734.335 0

C. Proposed Methods of Remediation
1. Soil Removal

2. Groundwater Monitoring

D. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results (for incidents subject to 35111. Mm. Code731 only or 732 that were classified using Method One or Two, if not previously provided)

Provide the following:

1. Description of Investigation activities performed to define the extents of soil andlorgroundwater contamInation;

2. Analytical results, chain-of-custody forms, and laboratory certifications;

IL 532 2287 Corrective Action Plan
LPC 513 Rev. July 2007 1 of 4



3. Tables comparing analytical results to applicable remediation objectives;

4. Boring logs;

5. Monitoring well logs; and

6. Site maps meeting the requirements of 35 III. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
showing:
a. Soil sample locations;
b. Monitoring well locations; and
c. Plumes of soil and groundwater contamination.

E. Technical Information - Corrective Action Plan
Provide the following:

1. Executive summary identifying the objectives of the corrective action plan and the technical
approach to be utilized to meet such objectives;
a. The major components (e.g., treatment, containment, removal) of the corrective

action plan;
b. The scope of the problems to be addressed by the proposed corrective action; and
c. A schedule for implementation and completion of the plan;

2. Identification of the remediation objectives proposed for the site;

3. A description of the remedial technologies selected:
a. The feasibility of implementing the remedial technologies;
b. Whether the remedial technologies will perform satisfactorily and reliably until the

remedlation objectives are achieved; and
c. A schedule of when the technologies are expected to achieve the applicable

remediation objectives;

4. A confirmation sampling plan that describes how the effectiveness of the corrective action
activities will be monitored during their implementation and after their completion;

5. A description of the current and projected future uses of the site;

6. A description of engineered barriers or institutional controls that will be relied upon to
achieve remediation objectives:
a. an assessment of their long-term reliability;
b. operating and maintenance plans; and
c. maps showing area covered by barriers and institutional controls;

7. The water supply well survey:
a. Map(s) showing locations of community water supply wells and other potable wells

and the setback zone for each wall;
b. Map(s) showing regulated recharge areas and welihead protection areas;
c. Map(s) showing the current extent of groundwater contamination exceeding the

most stringent Tier I remediation objectives;
d. Map(s) showing the modeled extent of groundwater contamination exceeding the

most stringent Tier I remediation objectives;
e. Tables listing the setback zone for each community water supply well and other

potable water supply walls;
f. A narrative identifying each entity contacted to identify potable water supply wells,

the name and title of each person contacted, and any field observations associated
with any wells identified; and

g. A certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional
Geologist that the survey was conducted in accordance with the requirements and
that documentation submitted indudes information obtained as a result of the
survey (certification of this plan satisfies this requirement);

Corrective Action Plan
2 of 4



8. Appendices:
a. References and data sources report that are organized; and
b. Field logs, well logs, and reports of laboratory analyses;

9. Site map(s) meeting the requirements of 35 III. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440;

10. EngIneering design specifications, diagrams, schematics, calculations. manufacturer’s
specifications, etc.;

11. A doscnption of benchlpilot studies;

12. Cost comparison between proposed method of remediation and other methods of
remediation;

13. For the proposed Tier 2 or 3 remediation objectives, provide the following:
a. The equations used;
b. A discussion of how input variables were determined;
c. Map(s) depicting distances used in equations; and
d. Calculations; and

14. Provide documentation to demonstrate the following for alternative technologies:
a. The proposed alternative technology has a substantial likelihood of successfully

achieving compliance with all applicable regulations and remediation objectives;
b. The proposed alternative technology will not adversely affect human health and

safety or the environment;
c. The owner or operator will obtain all Illinois EPA permits necessary to legally

authorize use of the alternative technology;
d. The owner or operator will Implement a program to monitor whether the

requirements of subsection (l4Xa) have been met;
e. Within one year from the date of Illinois EPA approval, the owner or operator will

provide to the Illinois EPA monitoring program results establishing whether the
proposed alternative technology will successfully achieve compliance with the
requirements of subseàtlon (l4Xa); and

f. Demonstration that the cost of alternative technology will not exceed the cost of
conventional technology and is not substantially higher than at least two other
alternative technologies, if available and technically feasible.

F. Exposure Pathway Exclusion
Provide the following:

1. A description of the tests to be performed in determining whether the following
requirements will be met
a. Attenuation capacity of the soil will not be exceeded for any of the organic

contaminants:
b. Soil saturation limit will not be exceeded for any of the organic contaminants;
c. Contaminated soils do not exhibit any of the reactivity characteristics of hazardous

waste per 35 Ill. Mm. Code 721.123;
d. Contaminated soils do not exhibit a pH 2.0 or 12.5: and
e. Contaminated soils Which contain arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead,

mercury, or selenium (or their associated salts) do not exhibit any of the toxicity
characteristics of hazardous waste per 35 Ill. Mm. Code 721.124.

2. A discussion of how any exposure pathways are to be excluded.

CorTective Action Plan
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G. Signatures

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner’s or
operator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator

Name: Village of Wheeling
35

Contact: -Mark .Rooroy - Vi lage’Manager

Address: 2 Community Boulevard

City: Wheeling

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60090

Phon —464 459-2600

Sign

Date: ZR2

Consultant

Company: K-Plus Environmental

Contact: Aaron Cohn

Address: 15 Sinnino Wheel Road

City: Hinsdale

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60521

Phone: (312 207-5701

Signature: ,4-tZ.(.

Date: chLer

I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan were conducted undermy supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineeror Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan and all attachments wereprepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described inthis plan has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5]. 35Ill. Adm. Code 731, 732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession;
and that the information presented is accurate and complete. I am aware there are significant
penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the Illinois EPA, including but notlimited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the EnvironmentalProtection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal
Name: Daniel M. Caplice

Company: K-Plus Environmental

Address: 15 Spinning Wheel Road

City: Hinsdale

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60090

Phone: (630) 655-8900

Ill. Registration No.: 062-046100

License ExpiratiQ11ate: 1/3QIt .71
Signature: £4i-1////

Date: S/’7 7/ I

Corrective Action Plan
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KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CorrectiveActionPian

GWA Auto Shop
434 S. Milwaukee Avenue

Incident #951688

D. Soil and Groundwater Investiaation Results (if not previously provided)

Provide the following:

1. Description of investigation activities performed to define the extents of soil
and/or groundwater contamination

A subsurface investigation was completed by Shaw Environmental and Infrastructure (Shaw
E&I) in April 2002. A total of seven soil borings (B-i through B-7) were conducted at the site
and one sample from each boring was submitted for laboratory analysis of indicator
contaminants. Soil borings were taken from the former underground storage tank (UST) areas
and near the former pump island areas. Sample B-i contained a concentration of ethylbenzene
above IEPA Tier 1 soil remediation objectives (SROs). Based on the former location of the
USTs and pump islands, and the boring location that exceeded SROs, it appeared that
contamination extends from the former tank pit toward the east. A copy of the Shaw E&I
investigation has been previously submitted to the JEPA. Subsequent subsurface investigations
conducted by K-Plus Environmental included soil borings in the Milwaukee Avenue right-of-
way and seven groundwater monitoring wells installed at the request of the JEPA. Six of these
groundwater monitoring wells surrounded the suspected area of contamination at the site and a
seventh was installed across Milwaukee Avenue to the east to determine the extent of off-site
contamination. Monitoring well MW3 on the site contained benzene above IEPA Class II
groundwater remediation objectives (GRO5). The remaining samples from the soil borings and
monitoring wells verified that the soil and groundwater extent of contamination was defined.

2. Analytical results, chain-of-custody forms, and laboratory certifications

Previously provided in Site Investigation Completion Report and amendments, completed by
K-Plus Environmental.

3. Tables comparing analytical results to applicable remediation objectives

Previously provided in Site Investigation Completion Report and amendments, completed by
K-Plus Environmental.

4. Boring Logs

Previously provided in Site Investigation Completion Report and amendments, completed by
K-Plus Environmental.

5. Monitoring well logs
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Previously provided in Site Investigation Completion Report and amendments, completed by
K-Plus Environmental.

6. Site maps meeting the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
showing:

a. Soil sample locations
b. Monitoring well locations
c. Plumes of soil and groundwater contamination

A site map meeting the requirements of 734.440 is found in Appendix 1.

E. Technical Information- Corrective Action Plan

Provide the following:

1. Executive summary identi1’ing the objectives of the corrective action plan and the
technical approach to be utilized to meet such objectives

a. The major components (ex. treatment, containment, removal) of the CAP
The soil contamination will be removed and properly disposed of at a landfill. Groundwater
contamination that was noted above JEPA TACO Tier 1 Class II groundwater remediation
objectives (GROs) will be addressed through an Environmental Land Use Control (ELUC)
prohibiting the use of groundwater for potable use.

b. The scope of the problems to be addressed by the proposed corrective action
The proposed corrective action will address both soil and groundwater contamination found on-
site and off-site.

c. A schedule for implementation and completion of the plan
The corrective action activities are to be completed as possible and/or necessary.

2. Identification of the remediation objectives proposed for the site;
Remediation objectives used for soil and groundwater at the site are those established by the
IEPA in 35.IAC.742.AppendixB Table B, Industrial-Commercial (soil) and Table E, Class II
(groundwater).

3. A description of the remedial technologies selected
Soil contamination will be removed and disposed of at a landfill. Groundwater contamination
will be addressed through an Environmental Land Use Control prohibiting groundwater potable
use.

4. A confirmation sampling plan that describes how the effectiveness of the corrective
action activities will be monitored during their implementation and after their completion.
Soil samples will be taken following excavation to verify that the contaminated soils have been
removed. Soil will be sampled according to a grid pattern over the excavation pit. The grid
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pattern will be developed so that the distance between samples falls in the range required by 35
IAC 734.2 10(h). If soil contamination remains above SROs, additional excavation and sampling
will be conducted.

5. A description of the current and projected future uses of the site
The site is currently vacant. Its projected use is to either remain vacant or be developed for
commercial use.

6. A description of engineered barriers or institutional controls that will be relied upon
to achieve remediation objectives

a. An assessment of their long-term reliability
Reliance on an ELUC and highway authority agreement is planned. Neither the ELUC
prohibiting groundwater use or the highway acting as an engineered barrier is expected to change
in the long-term.

b. Operating and maintenance plans
If significant damage caused to Milwaukee Avenue threatens the protection of human and
environmental health and safety, that barrier will be repaired.

c. Maps showing area covered by barriers and institutional controls
A map showing the extent of potential engineered barriers and institutional controls to be used is
included in Appendix 2. Institutional controls including an ELUC prohibiting potable
groundwater use, highway authority agreement, and the No Further Remediation letter will be
used to restrict access to contaminated areas.

7. The water supply well survey:
a. Map(s) showing locations of community water supply wells and other potable

wells and the setback zone for each well
A map showing the well locations with respect to the Subject Property is found in Appendix 3.

b. Map(s) showing regulated recharge areas and wellhead protection areas
According to the IEPA’s Division of Public Water Supplies, “the project area appears to be
located outside 2500 feet from a community water supply well.” This department also indicated
that Peoria County contains the “only regulated recharge area to designate a defined area with
specific regulations in place for the area contributing groundwater to its public water supply
wells. Therefore, the Subject Property, located in Cook County is not within the regulated areas.
A copy of this letter is included as Appendix 4.

c. Map(s) showing the current extent of groundwater contamination exceeding
the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives

This map was previously identified in Appendix I of this plan.

d. Map(s) showing the modeled extent of groundwater contamination exceeding
the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives.

According to modeling calculations, the groundwater contamination is expected to flow a
maximum of 13 feet before the contamination dissipates below GROs. Calculations showing
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this modeling and distance before falling beneath GROs and a map of the modeled potential
extent of groundwater contamination are found in Appendix 5.

e. Tables listing the setback zone for each community water supply well and
other potable water supply wells

The following lists the setback zones for each community supply well and other potable water
supply wells in the vicinity:

Well Number Location from Site (approx.) Setback Zone
120313216600 950 feetN 200 feet
120310115600 1,020 feet SSE 200 feet
031 7080/205 84 (community well) 2,200 feet SSW 200 feet
03 17080/20585 (community well) 2,000 feet SSW 200 feet

f. A narrative identifying each entity contacted to identi1’ potable water supply
wells, the name and title of each person contacted, and any field observations
associated with any wells identified

It should be noted that a response to inquiry from the IEPA Bureau of Water indicated that the
Pleasant Valley Public Water District in Peoria County is the only regulated recharge area to
designate a defined area with specific regulations in place for the area contributing groundwater
to its public water supply wells.

Well information was gathered from the following sources. K-Plus contacted Susie Dodd,
Associate Supportive Scientist of the Illinois State Water Survey Groundwater Section. K-Plus
contacted general support staff of the Illinois State Geological Survey. K-Plus contacted Elaine
Beard of the Illinois Department of Public Health through a Freedom of Information Act request.
K-Plus contacted Janet Christer, FOIA Coordinator for the IEPA Bureau of Water. K-Plus
contacted the Village of Wheeling.

Finally, field observations at the Subject Property and of the surrounding area did not reveal any
potable water supply wells.

g. A certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer (LPE) or Licensed
Professional Geologist (LPG) that the survey was conducted in accordance
with the requirements and that documentation submitted includes
information obtained as a result of the survey (certification of this plan
satisfies this requirement).

This plan is certified by a LPE.
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8. Appendices

a. References and data sources report that are organized
Included as Appendix 6.

b. Field logs, well logs, and reports of laboratory analysis
Included as Appendix 7.

9. Site map(s) meeting the requirements of 35 III. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440
Included as Appendix 1.

10. Engineering design specifications, diagrams, schematics, calculations,
manufacturer’s specifications, etc.
No engineering designs were produced in anticipation of this CAP.

11. A description of bench/pilot studies
No bench/pilot studies were produced or assessed as part of this CAP.

12. Cost comparison between proposed method of remediation and other methods of
remediation
The proposed method of remediation is remove all soil contamination and implement
institutional controls including an ELUC and HAA to contain the contaminants. Other methods
of remediation, including vapor extraction or biological remediation, would involve a much more
active approach to remediation and a possible increase in costs. Additionally, should the site be
developed in the future as is probably, it is likely that the contaminated soil would still need to be
removed and disposed. Therefore alternative methods including using engineered barriers would
ultimately be no less expensive than soil removal.

13. For the proposed Tier 2 or 3 remediation objectives, provide the following:
a. The equations used
b. A discussion of how input variables were determined
c. Map(s) depicting distances used in equations
d. Calculations

No useful Tier 2 or 3 remediation objectives were proposed or established for the Subject
Property.

14. Provide documentation to demonstrate the following for alternative technologies:
Alternative technologies were not utilized as part of this project.

15. Property Owner Summary form
Included with JEPA forms at beginning of this report.
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F. Exposure Pathway Exclusion

Provide the following:

1. A description of the tests to be performed in determining whether the following
requirements will be met

a. Attenuation capacity of the soil will not be exceeded for any of the organic
contaminants
According to 35 IAC Part 742.2 15(b)(1)(A), the natural organic carbon fraction shall be a default
value of 6,000 mg/kg for soils within the top meter and 2,000 mg/kg for soils below one meter of
the surface. Alternatively, the fractional organic carbon content can be analyzed for using
USEPA Method D2974 as was done in sample B09 from boring B09 during site investigation
activities. Using a correction factor of 0.58, the attenuation capacity of the soil can be calculated
as 1,000,000 * 0.6% (lab result) * 0.58 3,480 mg/kg. Laboratory analysis results of BTEX
(USEPA Method SW8260B) and PNAs (USEPA Method SW8270C) results will be summed and
compared to the attenuation capacity to verify that any contamination is below the allowed
capacity.

b. Soil saturation limit will not be exceeded for any of the organic contaminants
Soils are analyzed for BTEX using USEPA Method SW8260B and PNAs using USEPA Method
SW8270C-SIM (SW3550B). The results are compared to appropriate soil saturation limits
found in 35 IAC Appendix A, Table A.

c. Contaminated soils do not exhibit any of the reactivity characteristics of
hazardous waste per 35 III. Adm. Code 72 1.123
USEPA Method SW7.3.3.2 is used to test for Reactive Cyanide. USEPA Method SW7.3.4.2 is
used to test for Reactive Sulfide.

d. Contaminated soils do not exhibit a pH < or = 2.0 or> or = 12.5
USEPA Method SW9045C is used to test for pH.

e. Contaminated soils which contain arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium,
lead, mercury, or selenium (or their associated salts) do not exhibit any of the toxicity
characteristics of hazardous waste per 35 III. Adm. Code 721.124
USEPA Method SWI31I/6020 (SW30005A) is used to test for toxicity characteristics of
hazardous waste.

2. A discussion of how any exposure pathways are to be excluded
Any soil contamination exceeding soil ingestion and soil inhalation exposure route values will be
removed. Groundwater contamination exceeding the groundwater ingestion value through either
direct lab analysis or potential soil leaching will be limited under an ELUC agreement
prohibiting groundwater use for potable purposes.
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SITE MAP (35 IAC 734.440)
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ENGINEERED BARRIER AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS MAP
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AREA WELL LOCATIONS MAP



APPENDIX 4

LETTER REGARDING RECHARGE AND WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREAS



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EASt, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 —(217)782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 —(312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

6/5/2007

Phone: 217/782-8482
Fax: 217/782-0801

Jessica Madsen Email:Janei:;!
K-Plus Environmental
15 Spinning Wheel Rd.. Suite 32()
Hinsdale, IL 60521-

RE: Information regarding the location oiwater supply wells in Cook Coiiniv, illinois.
(FOTA NO: 2007-2465)

Dear Jessica Madsen:

The FOJA Sector, Bureau of Waler has processed your request dated 5./I 82(307 t’or
public records pursuant to the Freedom olinformatiori Act (“FOIA”) (5l1.(’S 140. I
ci. Seq.).

You requested information from Public Water Supplies pertaining to the icaresi
community water supply well. Based upon the information provided, the pi’jec1 area
located in Section 1, T42N, RI IE appears to be located within 2,500 feet ftom a
community water well.

Effective September 1st. 2001, the Pleasant Valley Public Water District, in Peoria
County, is the first and only regulated recharge area to designate a cIeIned aI’ca with
specific regulations in place for the area contributing groundwater to its public :ItCr

supply wells pursuant to section 17.3 of the Illinois Environmental Protection .-\ct (Act).
Further, Class III Special Resource Groundwater Designations are Parker Ecu in

Mcl-lenry Co, Fogelpole Cave in Monroe County, Boone Creek Pen, Spring I Iollow. Lee
Miglin Savanna and Amberin Ash Ridge in central McHenry County. Pan 11cr (Cave)
Nature Preserve in Monroe County and Stemler Cave Nature Preserve in St. (‘lair
County.

The Illinois Department of Public Health should he contacted at (217) 72-5S.() in
regards to the regulations concerning private, semi—private or non—communh) ‘ public
water supply wells and the Illinois State Water Survey should be contacie.l at (2 I ) 333-
9043 in regards to the location of these veIls.

ROCLrORD—4302 North Main Street, Rocklord. II 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • PiAi.’s— 9511 W. Harilson St., Des I’Iaincs, IL 60016— (847) 294-4001)ELGI — 595 SOUth State, Elgin, IL 60123 -(8471608-3131 • PWRIA —5415 N. Univi’rsity St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-54638URLAL.’ OF ,,N1) . l’FOIlIA — 7620 N. University St., I’eoria, IL 61614 —1309) 693-5462 • CHs4PAIC; - 2123 SOuIh Firct Street, Champaign, II. 61820— (2171 276-5801)SPReo;it(w — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • CoLLIrsvIItE — 2009 MaIl Street, CoIIinsviIIt, IL 62234—1618)346-5120
MARIO.\ —2309W. Main St., Suile 116, Mariun, IL 62959 —(616) 993-721)0

Pe1NTEO o’ Rrcycirn PAPER



[trust that this meets your needs. Should you require any further information. please 1el
free to contact me at the above referenced number.

Sincerely,

.Ianet Christer
FL& Coordinator
Bureau of Water

Enclosure

(‘c: File
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CURRENT AND MODELED EXTENT OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
MAP
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APPENDIX 6

REFERENCES & DATA SOURCES



Illinois Administration Code 35. Section 734.

Illinois Administration Code 35. Section 742.

Letter, IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies. July 6, 2006.

Water well listings. Illinois State Water Survey. June 9, 2003.

Water well listings. Illinois State Geological Survey. June 9, 2003.
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FIELD LOGS, WELL LOGS, AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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BORING I WELL NUMBER

BOl

I TEST BORING LOG I

Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 OWA Auto Shopt 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST GRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen C.S. Drilling
DRILLING EQUIPMENT? METHOD SIZE (TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Truck mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 12/14/06 - 12/14/06
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. I DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTYOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(PT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL

SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

sandy soils with rock lnterbedded

Bla
—2 60 noodor

CL sandy yellowish orange clay
—4 —

6 90
slight gasoline CL silty yellowish orange clay with rocks interbedded

odor

—8 —

Bib groundwater at about 9’
— 10 90 no odor

CL stiff light gray clay

—12 —

EOB@12’

— 14

—16 —

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIHNIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIc0NCI1E1E 1!j tTzISAND ..—.———RISER

I JFILL llhIIiIIIIIINNIIIlIIIIIIShI_I SCREEN

‘‘

WATER DEPTH
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BORING I WELL NUMBER

B02

TEST BORING LOG

Suite 1000

600 W. Van Buren Street
Chicago, IL 60607

312.207.1600

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shopt 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen C.S. Drilling
L)RILLING EQUIPMENT! METHOD .HZEI TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START. FINISH DATE

Truck mounted Geoprobe 2’ Macro Core 12/14/06 - 12/14/06
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASINO TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

concrete

rock and sandfihl
—2 95 noodor —

CL Silty yellowish orange clay with rocks interbedded

—4 —

—6 85 noodor

B2 groundwater at about 9’
— 10 90 no odor

CL stiff light gray clay

—12 —

— 14 90 no odor

—16

EOB@ 16’

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIINIUIIIIIIIIHICONCRErE j ISAND RISER

I IFILL IIIIIIJINNIIIIIIIIIiIIIISILT I ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH



I TEST BORING LOG

Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shopt 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen C.S. Drilling
DRILLING EQUIPMENT / METHOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Truck mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 12/14/06 - 12/14/06
WELL INSTALLED? CASINO MAT / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASINO TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE
ST. ABOVE M.SL.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

concrete

rock and sandfill
—2 80 noodors

CL silty yellowish orange clay with rock interbedded

—4 —

— 6 75 no odors

—8 —

B3 groundwater at about 9’
— 10 80 no odor

CL stiff light gray clay

—12 —

EOB 12’

— 14

—16 —

— 18

—20 —

NIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIC0NCRETE :f— ISAND RISER

IF1LL INNIIIUIIIIINIIIVISILT L: ISCREEN

W1CLAY WATER DEPTH

KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING / WELL NUMBER

B03



Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

KO

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING / WELL NUMBER

MWI

I TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT NUMBER PRO)ECr NAME t ROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT/ METHOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START- FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 2” 5 - 15’ PVC to 15 feet 1”
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OP WELL CASINO TOP & BOTJOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

PT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PIt) REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
5AMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

CL brown silty clay

— 2 80 no odors

MWIa 0.2
—4 —

GM yellow tan sand with gravel
— 6 80 no odors

MWIb 1.0
—8 —

— 10 80 no odors
CL graysiltyclay

0.1
—12 —

MWlc

GP gray gravel and sand seam
—14 100 no odors

CL gray clay

0.1
—16 —

BOB 16’

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIfIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIICONCaE1E ISAND .—..——.——..—-———..RISER

I IFILL 11111 IIIIIIIII!II 1111 II ISILT SCREEN

1CLAY WATER DEPTH



I TEST BORING LOG I

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynam ics, Inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT! METHOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. I DIAMETER SCREEN; TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 2” 5’- 15’ PVC to 15 feet 1”
ELEVATION OF; GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASINO TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE
(PT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY P10 REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

brown silty clay

— 2 80 no odors

0.1
—4 —

yellow tan sand with gravel
— 6 90 no odors

MW2a 0.1
—8 —

— 10 90 no odors
CL gray silty clay

MW2b 1.8
—12 —

—14 100 no odors
CL gray clay

MW2c 0.l
—16 —

EOB@16’

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIC0NCRErE ZZRISER

______________________

FILL lINIIIIINIIiIIIIINIIISILT ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH

KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING! WELL NUMBER

MW2

Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600



Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

KO

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING I WELL NUMBER

MW3

TEST BORING LOG I

,ROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynam ics, Inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT/ METHOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2’ Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. I DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 2” 5’- 15’ PVC to 15 feet 1’
ELEVATION OF: OROIJND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTrOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE
(Fr. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTh LAB RECOVERY P10 REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

CL brown silty clay

— 2 90 no odors

0.0
—4 —

GM yellow tan sand with gravel

— 6 90 no odors
MW3a

0.0

— 10 90 no odors
MW3b CL gray clay

0.2
—12 —

GP gray gravel and sand seam
— 14 100 no odors

MW3c CL gray clay

0.0
—16 —

EOB@ 16’

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIINIIIIIIIIIIIIICONCRETE ISAND

_____________________

I IFILI IfjIIlIIIIIINIjIjjIIIIISILT I ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH



I TEST BORING LOG I

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 5. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLINO CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
)RILLING EQUIPMENT! METHOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLINO METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2’ Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASINO MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 2” 5’ - 15’ PVC to 15 feet I”
ELEVATION OF: OROUND SURFACE fop OF WELL CASINO TOP & BOTIOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

CL brown silty clay

— 2 80 no odors

0.0
—4 —

MW4a CL brown and tan silty clay

— 6 80 no odors

0.0
—8 —

CL graysiltyclay

MW4b
— 10 80 no odors

0.0
—12 —

CL stiff gray clay

—14 100 no odors
MW4c

0.0
—16 —

EOB@16’

— IS

—20 —

IIAIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIICDNCaEFE 1RISER

I 1FILL IIIIIIIINIIIIIII{IIIIIIIIsILT ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH

KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING! WELL NUMBER

MW4

Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600



Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

KO

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING / WELL NUMBER

MW5

TEST BORING LOG I

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST .)RILLINO CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
ORILLING EQUIPMENT! METhOD lSE / TYPE OP BIT SAMPLING METHOD START- FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2’ Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 2” 5’ - 15’ PVC to 15 feet 1’
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM OP SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(PT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTh LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

CL brown silty clay

2 80 no odors

0.0
—4 —

GM yellow tan sand with gravel

MW5a
— 6 80 no odors

0.0
—8 —

CL gray silty clay

— 10 90 no odors
MW5b

0.0
—12 —

CL gray clay

— 14 100 no odors

MW5c 0.0
—16 —

EOB@ 16’

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIICGNCRETE — —-———RISER

I jFILL IIIIIIIIIIINIPIIIIINIIIISILT I SCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTh



KO

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING! WELL. NUMBER

86

TEST BORING LOG I

Suite 1000
600 W. Van Buren Street

Chicago, IL 60607
312.207.1600

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Jessica Madsen Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
ORILLING EQUIPMENT! METhOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METhOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 5/29/07 - 5/29/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASINO MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
,/LEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASINO TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE M.S.L,)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PlO REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL

SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

GW brown sand and gravel

— 2 80 no odors

0.0
—4 —

CL brown and gray silty clay

— 6 80 no odors

0.0

— 10 90 no odors

0.0
—12 —

CL stiff gray clay

—14 100 no odors

B6 0.0
—16 —

EOB@16’

— I8

—20 —

IIII1NIIHIIINHIIIIIIIICONCRmE I:::-: SAND . RISER

I IILI UI If INffIIII If fill IIISILT ‘SCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTh



KO
ENVtRONMENrAL SERVICES

BORING! WELL NUMBER

MW6

I TEST BORING LOG

Suite 218
328S. Jefferson Street

Chicago, IL 60661
312.207.5701

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Aaron Cohn C.S. Drilling Inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT? METHOD IZE /TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Hollow Stem Auger 4” Auger 4’ Macrosampler 12/19/07-12/19/07
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes PVC/2” 4- 14’ PVC 10’ 2” 0.01
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTFOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(Fr. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL

SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

Topsoil

Dry, Stiff Brown CLAY
—2 60

0.3 No Odor

Dry, Stiff Orange-Brown CLAY
—4 —

0 Tan SAND w/ Pebbles
—6 80

No Odor

Wet SAND

0
—10 90

No Odor Dry, Gray CLAY

Semi-Soft CLAY
—12 —

Wet, Orange-Tan CLAY

0
—14 100

No Odor Stiff, Gray CLAY

—16 -______
—

EOB @ 16’

— [8

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIICCNCRE1E .—ISAJ4IJ

_________________________

I IFILL IIIIHIIIIHIIIIINIIIIIIISILT SCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH



TEST BORING LOG

Suite 218
328 S. Jefferson Street

Chicago, IL 60661
312.207.1600

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOOIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Aaron Cohn Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT! METHOD SIZEI TYPE OF SIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 2” Macro Core 1/8/2008-1/8/2008
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

Yes 1” 4’ - 14’ PVC 10’ 1’ 0.01
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE MEL>

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PlO REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL

SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

Topsoil

Sandy Gravel Fill
—2 20 NoOdor

0

—4 —

Tan CLAY

Soft CLAY
—6 60 NoOdor

0

Tan SAND wI Large Pebbles
—8 —

— 10 70 No Odor
0 Stiff, Gray CLAY

—12 —

—14 100 NoOdor
0

—16 —

EOB@16’

— IS

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIC0NCTSBTE Iii1tiF(i ISAND —.————.—......RISER

I fFILL llfIll1lUIllhIIlllUlIIISILT ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTH

KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING I WELL NUMBER

MW7



KO

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING / WELL NUMBER

B08

Suite 218
328 S. Jefferson Street

Chicago, IL 60661
312.207.1600

[ TEST BORING LOG I

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 5. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Aaron Cohn Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
)RILLING EQUIPMENT/ METhOD SIZE/TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START- FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 1” Macro Core 1/8/2008-1/8/2008
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTh DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE M.S.L.)

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL
SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

Topsoil

Clay Fill w/ Brick
—2 60 NoOdor

0 2 Gravel

Sandy Fill
—4 — —

Sample

B08
— 6 90 Uncut Sampling Tube Submitted to Lab 4-8

4-8

—8 —

Tan SAND

0.2
—10 100 NoOdor

Stiff, Gray CLAY

—12 —

EOB @ 12’

— 14

—16 —

— 18

—20 —

111111111111 IIIIIIIIIIIIC0NCRETE RISER

I IFILL llhINIIIINIliIHlNIIII5ILT I ISCREEN

CLAY
‘‘

WATER DEPTH



TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION

13042 GWA Auto Shop 434 S. Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois
GEOLOGIST DRILLING CONTRACTOR

Aaron Cohn Enviro-Dynamics, Inc.
GRILLING EQUIPMENT/ METhOD SIZE / TYPE OF BIT SAMPLING METHOD START - FINISH DATE

Track-mounted Geoprobe 1 Macro Core 1/8/2008-1/8/2008
WELL INSTALLED? CASING MAT. / DIAMETER SCREEN: TYPE MATERIAL LENGTH DIAMETER SLOT SIZE

No
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BO170M OF SCREEN OW SURFACE DATE

(FT. ABOVE M.S.L.?

DEPTH LAB RECOVERY PID REMARKS UNIFIED DESCRIPTION GEO. WELL

SAMPLE (%) (ppm) CLASS. CONST.

Topsoil

Clay Fill
—2 50 NoOdor

0 1 Red SILT/SAND —

—

Sample

B08
— 6 80 Uncut Sampling Tube Submitted to Lab 4-8

4-8

8
— Tan-Orange Silty/Sandy CLAY

0
— 10 90 NoOdor

— 12

— Stiff, Gray CLAY

EOB@ 12

— 14

—16 —

— 18

—20 —

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIC0NCRE1E SAND D1______ RISER

I IIINNhIINIIININIIINSILT I ISCREEN

CLAY WATER DEPTh

KO
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BORING / WELL NUMBER

B09

Suite 218
328 S. Jefferson Street

Chicago, IL 60661
312.207.1600



Laboratory Results
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[TI9R OM ThlXjJ y:g flL O/I/O

Relinquished by: - DateIT1me Rcetved by: DateiTlme

Relinquished by: D&e/Tlme: Received by: Date/lime;

R&lnqulshed by: DatefTime: — Received by: Datefllme

CLIENT NAME: IT Corp
CLIENT CODE: 7994

ALWAYS PRINT CLIENT NOTES FOR TIllS PROJECT!!!!!

AL]RT JNiORMATlON:
Date to receive cooler: Tn house TCLP Aiready extracted

I-low many samples are there: 02-a82201- 02-aS22O5

What tests will be on the eect? TCLP Metals

Project Name

Project Number 285357

Will a copy of the coc be faxed? no

Purpose of the ALERT
Heads-up-— Client needs us to retag the samples for TCLP Pb, and TCLP

RCRA, according to COC. They are now requesting the Tier 1. Class I

Objectives for TACO Umlts. Client needs 48 hour TAT.

]amxy Bundy (?lcaa call ui at 1 1 whh any qutio)

ALERT CF-2 10/8/99

82L222tD! DId3WIJ lsaL:wodd Ø2I 2ØØ2-t--AJW

ALERT
05/28/02



[I1.9? O1’ VJ/AjJ g:g jj 0/T/0

5/31/02

IT çrp / Sh’ c1rou 7994

300 W1ST WASRXGT0N, ST 900
catcAco, fl 606%

TestAmerica
INCMPW ATD

‘fhi report inc1ides ehu ri1ytiai1 curtiftazea ti aie1yeie or AU.

• Amp1ee liAtu& lielow. Theue eaniplee elat t your project
S12124 6)6 S.UILWAV8. te Lboetory ?ojece voiinber i 2S6342.
An acdcutad copy the chia o ciiatodv dftd thu uup1u uciipt am
are aleo inc.tded g asi ud dxu t thii xuport.

ump1u i
Pe 1
CcllucCiou Date

S$-01 8-10
3-02 8-1
13-04 8-12
_0 4-b
S1I-07 0-4

02-A8670
02-A86709

02-A56110
02.Ad671 1
02-A86’i2

5/20/02

5/20/02
5/20/02
/2OiO2
3/20/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director
4icbael IL Dunn, M.S..b Technical ])irector
Johnny A. Mitchell. Dir, Technical Setv.
Eric S. smith, Assistant Technical Director
Jennifer I?. Flynn, Technical Services

gail A. Lage, Technical erv.
1emi L. Norton1 Technical Serv.
Kelly S. Coaistock, Technical Serv.
1.’aniela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: 499

2fl60 Finrii Cwiiiiri, Diuvi / N,mii iii.i,TN 372C)4 / I i-726.(J 177 / l”i: 6 I (—72H-0IJr54 / 8431 75.Ooo

These results relate only to the itein tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full ari4 with
perniission o the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Report nate; 5/31/02

t3’Ø1 d 92L2922I 01 3Dt?iWkI 1S31:W0&1 29 202-W-Ad14



LTL9 ON XI/XLJ t9i Uki zo/r/o

TestAmerica
SW CORPOA?b

ANALYTICAL REPORT

IT Corp / Shaw Group 7994 Lab Number: 02-.A86708
V Sample ID: 58-01 8-10

300 WEST WAS1LINGTON ST 900 Sample Type: Soil
CHICAGO, ii 60606 Site ID:

Date Collected: 5/20/02
I’roect: 812824 Tirrte Collected: 10:40
Project Name; 434 S.NILWAUKEE Date Received: 5/21/02
Sampler: ROBERT HARRIS Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

TaLP Ranults

Xatrix pika
Pau1t Untt g Unit V 1overy CO

Laad 0.500 iti/1 5.0 100 5/29/02 0L0

LABORATORY COMM1.Ni$:
— at the report 34su1t.

3 — xa1yta VAB detgcted I tie meo4 blanI6.
V J — Zstituated V1ue b1ow Rapo#t Limit.

OVe7 oiLtaida L rutDzy tistoica1 or mattod prescribe Umita.
AU. eo1t portad on a vat weight baaia.

ot SawpLe Report.

V

2960 Fijrit (ui.:iiimr. Pv: / J siiii,i,i:.TN 37204 / 6I72i—O 177 / I’: 01 726—09r-I / HO()—76JflU
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TestAmerica
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

IT Corp / Sha Group 7994 Lab Number: 02-A86710
Sample ID: 53-04 8-12

1 300 WEST WASHINGT0N STE 900 Sample Type: Soil
I eHICAGO, IL 60606 Site ID:

Date Collected: 5/20/02
Project: 812824 Time Collected: 13:00
?roject Name: 434 S.MThWAUKEE Date Received: 5/Z1/02
Sampler: ROERT flA1RIS Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
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TestAmerica
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AWALYT]CAL REPORT

lf Corp / Shaw Group 7994 Lab number: 02-A86711
Sanp1e ID: SB-05 4-8

300 WEST WA$ING0N, STE 900 Sample Type: Soil
CHICAGO, IL 60606 Site ID:

Date Collected: 5720/02
Proect: 812824 Time Collected: 14:45
ProJect Naiue: 434 S.MILtJAUL(E Date Received: 5/21/02
Sampler: R0BEIT tIARRIS Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

IT Corp / Sha Group 7994 Lab Number: 02-A86712
Sample ID: SB-.07 0-4

300 WEST WASHIL’TGfl’ON, ST2 900 Sample Type: Soil
CHICAGO, IL 60606 Site J:ID:

Date Collected: 5/20/02
Project: 812824 Time Collected: 16:00
Project Name: 434 S.NJ.LWAU(EE Date 1eceived: 5121/02
Sampler: ROBEtRT AR1IS. Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
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koaEc QUALITY .CONI’ROL DATA
ojet Number: 812824

e: 1

Nereury

mg/i
mg/i

mg/1.

mg/i

1?o Limit Q.0. Batch

50.4 50.7

o.0110 0.0110

mg/i 0.5O0 0.520 104 80 - 120 7562

mg/i 2.00 2.05 102 80 .. 120 75Z

mg/i O5QQ 0.540 108 80 120 7562

mg/i 2.00 2.og 104 80 - 120 7562

mg/i 50.0 52.6 105 80 - 120 6216

mg/i 0.500 0.520 104 80 - 120 7562

mg/i 0,100 0.107 107 85 - 115 5867

mg/i 0.500 G.50 116 80 120 7562

mg/ 0.500 0.hOO 80 - 120 7562
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A Analysis Corporation
2255 West Harrison St., Suite B, Chicago, IL 60612-3505
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA TinfolSTATAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELA.P 100445; ORELAP 1L300001;AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-0

December 22, 2006

K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
600 W. Van Buren Street
10th Floor

Chicago, IL 60607-3706
Telephone: (312) 831-2181

Fax: (312)831-2191

RE: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave. STAT Project No: 06120354

Dear Dan Caplice:

STAT Analysis received 4 samples for the referenced project on 12/14/2006. The analytical results

are presented in the following report.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the requirements of 35 1AC Part 186 / NELAC
standards. Analyses were performed in accordance with methods as referenced on the analytical
report. Those analytical results expressed on a dry weight basis are also noted on the analytical report.

All analyses were performed within established holding time criteria, and all Quality Control criteria

met EPA or laboratory specifications except when noted in the Case Narrative or Analytical Report.
If required, an estimate of uncertainty for the analyses can be provided. A listing of accredited

methods/parameters can also be provided.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and I look forward to working with you in the future. If
you have any questions regarding the enclosed materials, please contact me at (312) 563-0371.

Sincerely,

Craig Chawla

Project Manager

The information contained in this report and any attachments is confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or

entities named above The results of this report relate only to the samples tested. If you have received this report in en-or, please notify
us immediately by phone. This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, unless written approval has been obtained from the

laboratory.
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A Analysis Corporation Date: December 22, 2006

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.

Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave. Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 06120354

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received

06120354-OO1A Bla 12/14/2006 9:10:00 AM 12/14/2006

06120354-OOIB Bla 12/14/2006 9:10:00 AM 12/14/2006

06120354-002A Bib 12/14/2006 9:10:00 AM 12/14/2006

06120354-003A B2 12/14/2006 9:35:00 AM 12/14/2006

06120354-003B B2 12/14/2006 9:35:00 AM 12114/2006

06120354-004A B3 12/14/2006 9:55:00 AM 12/14/2006

06120354-004B B3 12/14/2006 9:55:00 AM 12/14/2006

Page 2 of 8



AnaIysis Corporation
2255 West Harrison St., Suite B, Chicago, IL 60612-3505
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfoSTATAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-0

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(gh,i)perylene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

SW8270C-SIM
ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03
ND 0.03

ND 0.03
ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

ND 0.03

D2974
16.6 0.01

Date Reported: December 22, 2006

Date Printed: December 22, 2006

(SW3550B) Prep Date: 1211912006 Analyst: VS
mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006
mg/Kg-dry 1 12/2112006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Quahfiers: J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: Bla

Lab Order: 06120354
Collection Date: 12/14/2006 9:10:00 AM

Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave.
Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: 06120354-001

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

BTEX by GCIMS
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

SW5035/8260B
ND 0.0055

ND 0.0055

ND 0.0055

ND 0.017

Prep Date: 12114/2006
mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

Prep Date:
wt% 1

Analyst: SK
12/22/2006

12/22/2006

12/22/2006

12/22/2006

Analyst: lCD
12/14/2006

Page 3 of 8



Anaysis Corporation
2255 West Harrison St., Suite B, Chicago, IL 60612-3505
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo(dJSTA TAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-0

Date Reported: December 22, 2006

Date Printed: December 22, 2006

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

D2974

15.8 0.01

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry
mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: Bib
Lab Order: 06120354 Collection Date: 12/14/2006 9:10:00 AM
Project: 13042, OWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave.

Matrix: Soil
Lab ID: 06120354-002

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

SW8270C-SIM (SW3550B) Prep Date: 12/1912006 Analyst: VS

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
1

1

Prep Date: 12115/2006 Analyst: lCD
wt% 1 12/18/2006
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Ana1ysis Corporation
2255 West Harrison St., Suite B, Chicago, JL 60612-3505

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysis.com

Accreditation Numbers: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVL4P LabCode 101202-0

Date Reported: December 22, 2006

Date Printed: December 22, 2006

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a) pyrene

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Oenzo(gh,i)perylene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(ah)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

BTEX by GC/MS
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

SW8270C-SIM
ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029
0.036 0.029

0.029 0.029
0.041 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

0.04 0.029

ND 0.029

0.12 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

0.095 0.029

0.084 0.029

SW5035/8260B
ND 0.0064

ND 0.0064

ND 0.0064

ND 0.019

D2974

14.9 0.01

(SW3550B) Prep Date: 12119/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry I

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

Prep Date: 12/14/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry I

mg/Kg-dry I

mg/Kg-dry 1

Analyst: VS
12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

12/21/2006

Analyst: SK
12/22/2006

12/22/2006

12/22/2006

12/22/2006

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting! Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: B2
Lab Order: 06120354 Collection Date: 12J14/2006 9:35:00 AM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave.

Matrix: Soil
Lab ID: 06120354-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Prep Date: 12/15/2006 Analyst: lCD

wt% 1 12/18/2006
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Ana1ysis Corporation
2255 West Harrison Si., Suite B, Chicago, IL 60612-3505
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA TinfoSTA TAnalysis. corn
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-0

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Berrzo(a)pyrerie

Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(gh,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

Irrdeno(1 ,23-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

SW8270C-SIM
ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

ND 0.029

D2974

14.6 0.01

Date Reported: December 22, 2006

Date Printed: December 22, 2006

(SW3550B) Prep Date: 12/19/2006 Analyst: VS
mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

mg/Kg-dry 1 12/21/2006

Prep Date: 12/1512006 Analyst: lCD
wt% 1 12/18/2006

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: B3
Lab Order: 06120354 Collection Date: 12114/2006 9:55:00 AM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee Ave.

Matrix: Soil
Lab ID: 06120354-004

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

BTEXbyGC/MS SW5035/8260B Prep Date:12/14I2006 Analyst: SK

Benzene ND 0.0043 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/22/2006

Toluene ND 0.0043 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/22/2006

Ethylbenzerre ND 0.0043 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/22/2006

Xylenes, Total ND 0.013 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/22/2006
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AnaIysis Corporation

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name K-PLUS Date and Time Received: 12/14/2006

Work Order Number 06120354 Received by: CC

Checklist completed by,4Q1A’_— \2_’, Reviewed by: - i ‘—iLSjc

Matrix Camer name Client Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ‘ No Li Not Present Li

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes (. No L Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Present

Chain of custody present? Yes No H

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes iI No 1

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels/containers? Yes H No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No Li

Sample containers Intact? Yes ‘I No H

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes vi No Li

All samples received within holding time? Yes No r

Container or Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ‘ No Temperature On Ice °C

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted H Yes U No LL

Water - Samples pH chocked? Yes No U Checked by:

Water - Samples property preserved? Yes L: No Ri pH Adjusted?

Any No response must be detailed In the comments section below.

Comments:.S€ \ o cm Ec—

:dh1 ‘,ç:c -
Date contacted:

-

Contacted by: --

Response:

Page 8 of 8



A Analysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison SL, Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Far: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo®sTATAnalysis.com

Accreditation Numbers: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001;AIHA 101 160;N VLAP LabCode 101202-0

June 07, 2007

K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
15 Spinning Wheel Drive
Suite 320
Hinsdale,IL 60521
Telephone: (312) 207-1600

Fax: (312) 831-2191

RE: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL

Dear Jessica Madsen:

STAT Project No: 07051042

C

STAT Analysis received 5 samples for the referenced project on 5/31/2007. The analytical results are

presented in the following report.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the requirements of 35 LAC Part 186 / NELAC

standards. Analyses were performed in accordance with methods as referenced on the analytical

report. Those analytical results expressed on a dry weight basis are also noted on the analytical

report.

All analyses were performed within established holding time criteria, and all Quality Control criteria

met EPA or laboratory specifications except when noted in the Case Narrative or Analytical Report.

If required, an estimate of uncertainty for the analyses can be provided. A listing of accredited

methods/parameters can also be provided.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and I look forward to working with you in the future. If

you have any questions regarding the enclosed materials, please contact me at (312) 733-0551.

Project Manager

The information contained in this repod and any attachments is confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or

entities named above. The results of this repod relate only to the samples tested. If you have received this repod in error, please notify’ us

immediately by phone. This repod shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, unless witten approval has been obtained from the

laboratory.

Jennifer Hass

Page 1 of 9



AnaIysis Corporation Date: June 07, 2007

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

0705 1042-001A MW1
07051042-001B MWI

0705 1042-002A MW2

07051042-002B MW2

07051042-003A MW3

07051042-003B MW3

0705 1042-004A MW4
07051 042-004B MW4

07051042-005A MW5
07051042-005B MW5

5/31/2007 11:00:00AM

5/31/2007 11:00:00 AM
5/31/2007 11:00:00 AM
5/31/2007 11:00:00 AM
5/31/2007 11:15:00AM

5/31/2007 11:15:00AM

5/31/2007 11:15:00AM

5/31/2007 11:15:00 AM
5/31/2007 12:00:00 PM
5/31/2007 12:00:00 PM

Date Received

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

5/31/2007

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 07051042

Tag Number Collection Dat

Page 2 of 9



AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo(ãJSTA TAnalysis. corn
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: June 07, 2007

Date Printed: June 07, 2007

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: MWI

Lab Order: 07051042
Collection Date 5/31/2007 1 1:00:00 AM

Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL
Matrix: Water

Lab ID: 0705 1042-001

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Metals by ICP/MS SW6020 (SW3005A) Prep Date: 616/2007 Analyst: JG
Lead 0.014 0.005 mg/L 5 6/6/2007

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons SW8270C-SIM (SW35IOC) Prep Date: 614/2007 Analyst: VS
Acenaphthene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Arithracene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.00013 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.00018 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(g,hi)perylene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.00017 mgIL 1 6/5/2007
Chrysene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Fluoranthene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Fluorene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
lndeno(1 2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Naphthalene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Phenanthrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Pyrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS SW8260B (SW5O3OB) Prep Date: Analyst: PS
Benzene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007
Toluene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007
Xylenes, Total ND 0.015 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Qualifiers:

Page 3 of 9



AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; All-IA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: June 07, 2007

Date Printed: June 07, 2007

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: MW2

Lab Order: 07051042
Collection Date 5/31/2007 11:00:00 AM

Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL
Matrix: Water

Lab ID: 07051042-002

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

SW8270C-SIM
ND 0.0002
ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.00013

ND 0.0002

ND 0.00018

ND 0.0001

ND 0.00017

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0001
ND 0.0002
ND 0.0002

ND 0.0001

0.0024 0.0002

ND 0.0002
ND 0.0002

Prep Date: 6/612007
mg/L 5

(SW35IOC) Prep Date: 6/4/2007
mg/L 1
mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L I

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

Prep Date:
mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L I

mg/L 1

Analyst: JG
6/6/2007

Analyst: VS
6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007
6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007
6/5/2007

Analyst: PS
6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

SW6020 (SW3005A)
0.057 0.005

Metals by ICPIMS
Lead

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene

Benzo(g,h,i)peiylene

Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno(1 23-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Toluene

Xylenes, Total

SW8260B (SW5O3OB)
0.011 0.005

0.0078 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.015

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

Page 4 of 9



Ana1ysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: June 07, 2007

Date Printed: June 07, 2007

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

- Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: MW3

Lab Order: 07051042
Collection Date 5/31/2007 11:15:00 AM

Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL
Matrix: Water

Lab ID: 0705 1042-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Metals by ICP/MS SW6020 (SW3005A) Prep Date: 6/612007 Analyst: JG
Lead 0.015 0.005 mg/L 5 6/7/2007

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons SW8270C-SIM (SW35IOC) Prep Date: 6/4/2007 Analyst: VS
Acenaphthene ND 0.0002 mgiL 1 6/5/2007
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Anthracene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.00013 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.00018 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene ND 0.00017 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Chrysene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Fluoranthene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Fluorene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Naphthalene 0.013 0.002 mg/L 10 6/6/2007

Phenanthrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Pyrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS SW8260B (SW5O3OB) Prep Date: Analyst: PS
Benzene 0.06 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Ethylbenzene 0.77 0.05 mg/L 10 617/2007

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Toluene 0.021 0.005 mgIL 1 6/6/2007

Xylenes, Total 0.9 0.15 mg/L 10 6/7/2007

Qualifiers:
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AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysis. corn
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: June 07, 2007

Date Printed: June 07, 2007

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: MW4

Lab Order: 07051042
Collection Date 5/31/2007 11:15:00AM

Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL
Matrix: Water

Lab ID: 07051042-004

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Metals by ICP/MS
Lead

Pyrene

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

SW6020 (SW3005A) Prep Date: 6/6/2007 Analyst: JG
0.052 0.005 mg/L 5 617/2007

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons SW8270C-SIM (SW3510C) Prep Date: 6/4/2007 Analyst: VS
Acenaphthene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007
Anthracene ND 0.0002 mgIL 1 6/5/2007

Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.00013 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene ND 0.00018 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(ghi)perylene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Benzo(k)fiuoranthene ND 0.00017 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Chrysene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Fluoranthene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Fluorene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

lndeno(1 23-cd)pyrene ND 0.0001 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Naphthalene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Phenanthrene ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

ND 0.0002 mg/L 1 6/5/2007

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS SW8260B (SW5O3OB) Prep Date: Analyst: PS
Benzene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Toluene ND 0.005 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Xylenes, Total ND 0.015 mg/L 1 6/6/2007

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time

- Non-accredited parameter
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AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo(óJSTA TAnalysis. corn
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: June 07, 2007

Date Printed: June 07, 2007

SW6020 (SW3005A)
0.14 0.005

SW8270C-SIM (SW35IOC)
ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.00013
ND 0.0002

ND 0.00018

ND 0.0001

ND 0.00017

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

SW8260B (SW5O3OB)
ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.015

Prep Date: 6/6/2007
mg/L 5

Prep Date: 61412007
mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1
mg/L I

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

Prep Date:
mg/L 1

mg/L I

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

Analyst: JG
6/7/2007

Analyst: VS
6/5/2007

6)5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007
6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

6/5/2007

Analyst: PS
6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

6/6/2007

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

- Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

HT - Sample received past holding time
*

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting / Quantitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

H - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: MW5

Lab Order: 07051042 Collection Date 5/31/2007 12:00:00 PM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto, Wheeling, IL

Matrix: Water
Lab ID: 0705 1042-005

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Metals by ICP/MS
Lead

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene

Benzo(g,hi)perylene

Benzo(k)fiuoranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Toluene

Xylenes, Total

Qualifiers:
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Ana1ysis Corporation

Client Name K-PLUS

Work Order Number 07051042

Sample Receipt Checklist

Checklist completed by:

Matrix Carrier name Client Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes Li

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes Li

Chain of custody present? Yes

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes [1

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels/containers? Yes

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes LI

Sample containers intact? Yes

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

All samples received within holding time? Yes 11

Container or Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Li

Water - Samples ph checked? Yes

Water - Samples properly preserved? Yes

Any No response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Not Present Li

Not Present

Not Present

Temperature On Ice C

No Li

Checked by: L_.

ph Adjusted?

Comments: Co7- tic

ue. •JL•• cL—cc4 (bL1 DO

7 S AJL

Contacted by:Client / Person
contacted:

Date and Time Received: 5/31/2007

Received by: CDF

Reviewed by:

NoD

NoLi

NoEl

No Li

NoD

No Li

Noli ?c—
NoD

NoD

NoLi

No Li
Yes

NoD

No Li

lespon8e:

Date contacted:
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AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tlnfo@STATAnalysix.com
Accreditation Vumbers: JEPA ELAP 100445: ORELAP 1L300001;AIIIA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-

January 28, 2008

K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
15 Spinning Wheel Drive
Suite 320
Hinsdale, IL 60521
Telephone: (312) 831-2181

Fax: (312)831-2191

RE: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee, Wheeling STAT Project No 08010135

Dear Aaron Cohn:

STAT Analysis received 3 samples for the referenced project on 1/8/2008. The analytical results are
presented in the following report.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the requirements of 35 IAC Part 186 / NELAC
standards. Analyses were performed in accordance with methods as referenced on the analytical
report. Those analytical results expressed on a dry weight basis are also noted on the analytical report.

All analyses were performed within established holding time criteria, and all Quality Control criteria
met EPA or laboratory specifications except when noted in the Case Narrative or Analytical Report.
If required, an estimate of uncertainty for the analyses can be provided. A listing of accredited
methods/parameters can also be provided.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and I look forward to working with you in the future. If
you have any questions regarding the enclosed materials, please contact me at (312) 733-0551.

Sincerely,

Craig Chawla

Project Manager

The Wonnation contaL’,ed in this repoit and any attachments is confdential inleirnation Intended only for the use of the aidWkiual or n(ltie$
named above. The results of this repo6 relate only to the samples tested. It you have received this report ii e,mr, please notIy us
immedistely by phone.Thi.s report shag not be reproduced, except 1 lts entirely, unless wnlten approval has been obtained from the laboiatoiy.
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A Analysis Corporation Date: January 28, 2008

K-Plus Environmental. Inc.

13042. GWA Auto Shop. 434 S. Milwaukee, Wheeling Work Order Sample Summary
080 10135

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

08010135-OOIA MW7

08010135-OCIB MW7

08010135-OOIC MW7

08010135-002A B08

08010135-003A B09

Tag Number Collection l)at

1/8/2008 10:30:00 AM

1/8/2008 10:30:00 AM

1/8/2008 10:30:00 AM

1/8/2008 10:00:00 AM

1/8/2008 9:40:00 AM

Date Received

1/8/2008

1/8/2008

1/8/2008

1/8/2008

l;8/2008

Client:

Project:
Lab Order:
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Analysis Corporation Date: January 28. 2008

CLiENT: K-Plus Environmcntal, Inc.
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee. W CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 08010135

Dry Bulk Density and Soil Particle Density analyses were conducted at the University of Illinois at

Chicago. Department of Civil Engineering under the supervision of Dr. Krishna Reddy.

The SVOC soil MS/MSD prepared from sample B09 (08010135-003) had the following outside

control limits:
Acenaphthene: 61% (MS) recovery (QC limits 65-101%): 24% RPD (QC Limit <19%)

2-Chlorophenol: 55% (MS) recovery (QC limits 61-91%)
Phenol: 54% (MS) recovery (QC limits 60-91%)
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine: 51% (MS) recovery (QC limits 55-100%)

1.4-Dichlorobenzene: 52% (MS) recovery (QC limits 55-90%)
1 .2,4-Trichlorobenzene: 53% (MS) recovery (QC limits 55-106%); 28% RPD (QC Limit <23%)
The results were reported from the re-analysis of the MS/MSD.
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Ana1ysis Corporation
2232 West Harrison St., Suite 200, chicago, IL 60612-3766

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 ST4Tinfo@ST4TAnu1ysis.com

Accredita:io,s Numbers: IEPA EL4P 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; N’LAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: January 28. 2008

Dale Printed: January 28, 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: MV7
Lab Order: 08010135 Collection Date: 1/8/2008 10:30:00 AM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee, Whee

Matrix: Water
Lab ID: 08010135-001

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

AcenaphUiene
Acenaphthene
Antliracene
Benz(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyrene

Berizo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo(g.h.i)perylene

Benzo(k)fluocantherie

Clirysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Fluorantiiene

Flucrene

Indeno(123-cd)pene

Naphthalene

Pflenanlhrene

Pyrene

ND 0.0002

ND 00002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.00013

ND 0.0002

ND 0.00018

ND 0.0001

ND 0.00017

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0001

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

ND 0.0002

5W82608 (SW5O3OB)
ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.005

ND 0.015

ND 0.005

mg/I.

mgiL

mg/L

mg/I.
mg/I

mg/I

mg/I.

mg/I

mg/L

mg/I
mg)L
mg/L

mg/I

mg/L

mg/I

mg/I

Prep Date:
mg/I

mg/L

mg/I
mg)L

mg/L

Analyst: VS
1(912008

1(9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1(9/2008

1(9/2008

1/9/2008

1(9/2008

1(9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9t2008

1)9/2008

1/9/2008

Analyst: ERP
1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1(9/2008

ND - Not Detected ar the Reporting limit

Quatifiert: 1- Analytc detected below quanititation limits

B - Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank

liT- Sample received past holding time

- Non-accredited parameter

RI- Rcponing!Quantitation limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RID outside accepted recovery linjits

E - Value quantiration range

II - Holding time exceeded

Page 4 of 12

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons SW8270C-SIM (SW35IOC) Prep Date: 11812008

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS
Benzene

To4uene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl teft-butyl ether



A Analysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, (‘hicago, IL 60612-3766
Tth’312,1 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo@STATAnulysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: January 28, 2008

Dale Printed: January 28, 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: B08

Lab Order: 08010135 Collection Date: 1/8/2008 10:00:00 AM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434S. Milwaukee, Whet

rIatrix: Soil
Lab ID: 08010135-002

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

TCLP Mercury SW1311I7470A Prep Date: 111112008 Analyst: JG
Mercury ND 0.00025 rnglL 1 111112008

Metals by ICPIMS SW6020 (SW30508) Prep Date: 111012008 Analyst: JG
Lead 7.4 0.52 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/1012008

TCLP Metals by ICPIMS SW131116020 (SW300SA) Prep Date: 1I10I2008 Analyst: JG
Arsenic ND 0.01 mg/I 5 1/1008

Barium 0.15 0.01 mg/I 5 1/10/2008

Cadmium ND 0.005 mg/I. 5 1/10/2008

Chromium ND 0.01 mg/I 5 1/10/2008

Lead ND 0.005 mg/I 5 1/10/2008
Selenium ND 0.01 mg/I. 5 111012008
Silver ND 0.01 mg/L 5 1/10/2008

Polynucloar Aromatic Hydrocarbons SW8270C-SIM (SW3550B) Prep Date: 1110/2008 Analyst: VS
Acenaphthene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Acenaphthene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Anthracene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Benzc(a)pyrene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Benzo(g,h,i)perytene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Bnzo(k)fluotanthene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Chryserte ND 0.027 maJKg-dry 1 1110/2008
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
F1uoanthene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Fluorene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1110/2008

lndeno(1.2.3-cdyrene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Naplithalene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 111012008
Phenanthrene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1110/2008
Pyrene ND 0.027 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

BTEX by GC!MS SW8260B Prep Date: 1/8/2008 Analyst: RDK
Benzene ND 0.0042 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/8/2008
Toluene ND 0.0042 mg/Kg-dry 1 11812008
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0042 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/8/2008
X1enes, Total ND 0.013 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/8/2008
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 00042 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/8/2008

Cyanide, Reactive SW7.3.3.2 Prep Date: 1/912008 Analyst: YZ
ReactiveCyanide ND 1 mg/Kg 1 1/11(2008

ND - Not Dctccted at thc Reporting Limit RI.. - Rcporting/ Quantitazion Limit for dic analysis

Qualifiers: J . Analyse dctcctcd below quanititation limits S. Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyse detected in the associated Method Blank R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

lIT - Sample received past holding time E - Value above quantitation range

Non-accredited parameter H - Holding time exceeded
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Analysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA TinfotflJSTA TAnalysis.com
.4ccredftafion NurnbL’rs: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001: AIHA 101160: ?S VIAP LabCode 101202

Date Reported: January 28, 2008

Date Printed: January 28, 2008

pH (25 C)
pH

Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture

Sulfide, Reactive
Reactive Sulfide

ND. Not Detected at the Reporung Limit
Qualitlers: .1 - Anslyic dctcctcd below quanititation limits

B - AnalySe detected in the associated Method Blank
HT - Sample received past holding lime

- Non-accredited parameter

Prep Date: 119/2008

Prep Date: 11912008 Analyst: CM
1/10/2008

Prep Date: 111012008 Analyst: YZ
mgikg I 1)10/2008

RL - Reporting/Quantitation Limit for the analysis
S - Spike Rccovccy outside accepted recovciy limits
R - RPD outside accepted rccovcy limits
E - Vaiuc above quantitation range
II - Holding time exceeded

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
Client Sample ID: B08Lab Order: 08010135

Collection Date: 1/8/2008 10:00:00 AMProject: 13042, GVA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee, Whee
i.1atrix: SoilLab 10: 08010135-002

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

5W9045C
8.3 pH Units

D2974
731 0.01 • wt%

Analyst: CM
1/9/2008

SW7.3.42
ND 10

I
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a Analysis Corporation
2242 SUes: Harriso,, Sr.. Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinft4STA T-lnalysis.cain

Accreditation Numbers: IEPA EL,4P 100445: ORELAP 1L300001: 4111,1101160; N 1’L.-IP LubCode 101202

Date Reported: January 28, 2008

Date Printed: January 28, 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: B09
Lab Order: 08010135 Collection Date: 1/8/2008 9:40:00 AM

Project: 13042. GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee, Whee Matrix: Soil
Lab ID: 08010135-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

PCBs SW8082 (SW3550B) Prep Date: 111412008 Analyst: DCW

Arc1or 1016 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412008

Aroclo 1221 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14)2008

Aroclor 1232 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 111412008

Arocloi- 1242 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 111412008

Arodor 1248 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2008

Arocior 1254 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 1)14/2008

Aroclor 1260 ND 0.088 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14t2008

Pesticides SWBO81 (SW35508) Prep Date: 1/1412008 Analyst: DCW

4,4’-DDD ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry 1 111412008

4.4-ODE ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

4,4’-DDT ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

4Jdrin ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2008

alpha-BHC ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry I 1)14/2008

alpha.CNomiane ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14t2008

beta-BHC ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1114/2008

Chlordane ND 0.036 mg/Kg-dry I ill 4/2008

delta-BHC ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Die/drin ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Endosulfan I ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412008

Endosrlfan II ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412008

Endosulfan sulfate ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Endrln ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Endrin akiehyde ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Endnn ketone ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

gamma-BHC ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

gamma-Chlordane ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Heptad,kr ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Heptachlorepoxide ND 00018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Methoxyclrlor ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2008

Toxaphene ND 0036 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412008

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS SW8270C-SIM (SW35508) Prep Date: 1/1012008 Analyst: VS

Acenaphthene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1012008

Acenaphthy$ene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Anthracene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Benzo(a)pymne Nt) 0.025 mg/Kg-dnj 1 111012008

Benzo(b)fluoranlhene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting limit RI- Reporting /Quantitarion Limit for the analysis

Qualifiers: J . Analytc detected below quanititation limits S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

HT - Sample received past holding lime E - Value above quamiraxion range

‘-Non-accredited parameter H - Holding time exceeded

Page 7 of 12



AnaIysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St.. Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3 766
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STATAnalysis.com
Accreditation Numbers: IEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160: NVLAP LabCode 101202

Dale Reported: January 28, 2008

Date Printed: January 28, 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental. InC.
Client Sample ID: B09

Lab Order: 08010135
Collection Date: 1/8/2008 9:40:00 AM

Project: 13042. GVA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee, Whee
Matrix: Soil

Lab ID: 08010135-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GClMS SWB27OC-SIM (SW3550B) Prep Date: 111012008 Analyst: VS
1/1012008Benzo(g,h,l)petylene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry I

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 l)10f2008
Chrysene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Dibenz(a,h)anUiracene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Fluoranthene ND 0025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Fluoene NO 0025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1012008
lndeno(1,2.3-cdyrene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Napitthalene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Phenanthrene ND 0025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1110/2008
Pyrene ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamrne ND 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1)10/2008
Pentachlorophenol 0.063 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW8270C (SW3550B) Prep Date: 1110/2008 Analyst: JT
Aniline ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Benzidine ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 111012008
Benzoic acid ND 0.79 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Benzyl alcol-id ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Bis(2-chlomethoxy)rnethane ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10r2008
Bis(2.d1loroeth,l)ether ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1)10/2008
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 0i7 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
4-8romophen phenyt ether ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Carbazole ND 0i7 mg/Kg-dry I 1/10f2008
4-Chioroaniline ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
4-Ctrloro-3-methytphend NO 0i7 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1012008
2-Chloronaphthaene ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
2-Chiorophenol ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

Chiorophenyl pttenyi ether ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1)10/2008
Denzoftiran NO 017 mg/Kg-dry 1 1110/2008
1.2-Dictrlorobenzene ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1012008
1.3-Dictrlotobenzene ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
1.4-Oichlorobenzene ND 017 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
3.3-DcNorobenzidine ND 0.33 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
2,4-OicNorophend ND 017 mg/Kg-dry 1 1)10/2008
OiettIyl phthalate ND 017 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/1012008
2,4-Oimethytphenol NO 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.17 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008
4.6-Dlnilro-2-methylphenol ND 0.79 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/10/2008

ND - Not Dctcclcd at the Reporting Limit RL - Reporting IQuanatarion Limit for the analysis
Quahfierr: J - Analyic detected below quanititation limits S - Spikc Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analytc detected in the associatcd Method Hiank R - RID outside accepted recovery limits
HT - Sample received past holding time E - Value above quanhitation range

- Non-accredited parameter H - I biding rime e.cecdcd
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a Analysis Corporation
2232 West Harrison Sr., Suite 200. Chicago, IL 60612-3 766

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysis.coin

Accreditation Numbers: IEPA EL,4P 100445; ORELAP 1L3 00001; A1IIA 101160: JVVLA P LabC’ode 101202

2,4-DInitrtoluene

2,6-Dinitrotouene

Di-n-butyl phthalate

Oi.n-octyl phthalate

Hexachlocobenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Hexachlorocydopenladiene

Hexachioroethane

Isophorone

2-Meihylnaphihalene

2-Melhylphenol

4-Methylphenol

2-Nitroaniline

3-Nitroaniline

4-Nitroaniline

2-Nitrophenol

4-Nitrophenol

Nitrobenzene

N-Nltrosodimethylamine

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

2. 2’-oxybis(l-Chloropcopane)

Phenol

Pyridine

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,4.-Thchlorophenol

2,4,6-Tñhloroplienot

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS

Acetone

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Brornomethane

2-Butanone

Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetraatbride

Chlorobenzene

Chioroethane

SW8270C (SW35508)

ND 0.79

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

NO 0.17

NO 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.79

ND 0,79

ND 0.79

ND 0.17

ND 0.79

ND 0.17
ND 017

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.17

ND 0.33

ND 0.17

SW8260B
ND 0.062

ND 0.0062

ND 0.0062

ND 0.0062

ND 0.012

NO 0.012

ND 0.0062

ND 0.0062

ND 0.0062

ND 0.012

Prep Date: 1110/2008
mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

mg/Kg-dry

Prep Date: 11812008

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1
mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

mg/Kg-dry 1

Analyst JT
1110/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

Ill 0/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1110/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1110/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1110/2008

1110/2008

111012008

1/10/2008

111012008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

1/10/2008

Analyst: ERP
1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

1/9/2008

Date Reported: January 28, 2008

Date Printed: January 28. 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental, Inc. Client Sample ID: B09
Lab Order: 08010135 Collection Date: 1/8/2008 9:40:00 AM
Project: 13042, GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukee. Whee ‘slatrix: Soil
Lab ID: 08010135-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS
2,4—Oirritrophencl

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

ND - Nor Detected at the Reporting Limit

Qtialifler’: i - Analyte detected below qllanititulion limits

B - Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank

ItT - Sample reccived past holding timc

- Non-accredited parameter

RL - Reporting/Quamitation Limit for the analysis

S - Spike Recovery outside acccptcd recovery lintirs

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

£ - Value above quantitation range

II - Holding time exceeded
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Analysis Corporation
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago. IL 60612-3 766

Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STA Tinfo@STA TAnalysiscom

Accreditation Numbers: JEPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP 1L300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 10J202

Date Reported: January 28. 2008

Date Printed: January 28, 2008

Client: K-Plus Environmental. [DC. Client Sample ID: B09

Lab Order: 08010135 Collection Date: 1/8/2008 9:40:00 AM

Project: 13042. GWA Auto Shop, 434 S. Milwaukec, Whec Matrix: Soil
Lab ID: 08010135-003

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by GCIMS SW82BOB Prep Date: 11812008 Analyst: ERP

Qitoroform NO 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry I 1/9t2008

Chloromethane NO 0.012 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

Dibemocltioromethane NO 00062 mg/Kg-dry 1 119/2008

il-Dictiloroethane ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

1,2-Olchloroethane NO 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

1.1-Dictilotoethene NO 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

cis-1 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

trans-1.2-DicNoroethene ND 00062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

1,2-Dichloroproparie ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

cis-1,3-Dichlocopropene ND 0.0026 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

trans-i ,3-Dichkxopropene NO 0.0026 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Etti4benzene ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

24-lexanone ND 0.012 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

4-Methyl-2-pentanoiie ND 0.012 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

Methylene chloride ND 0.012 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

Styrene ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

1,1,2,2-Temctoroethane ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

Tetrachioroethene ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Toluene ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

1,1,1-Tnchloroethane NO 0.0062 mgfl(g-diy 1 1/9/2008

1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Trlchkiiene ND 00062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Vinyl chloride ND 0.0062 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/9/2008

Xylenes. Total NC) 0.019 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/912008

Dry Bulk Density D2937 Prep Date: Analyst: SUB

Dry Bulk Density 110 • lb/ft 1 1124/2008

Soil Particle Density D854 Prep Date: Analyst SUB

Soil Particle Density 166 • lb/ft 1 1/24/2008

Organic Carbon Content 02974 Prep Date: 11912008 Analyst: CM

Organic Carbon Content 0.6 0.01 • wt% 1 1/10/2008

Percent Moisture D2974 Prep Date: 119I2008 Analyst: CM

Percent Moisture 99 0.01 • wt% 1 1/10i2008

ND - Nor Detceted at the Reporting Limit RI - Reporting /Quantitation Limit for the analysis

Qualifiers: i - Analyte detected bclow quanititation limits S - Spike Recoscry outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte dctcctcd in the associated Method Blank R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

HT - Sample rccchred past holding time E - Value above quantitation range

- Non-accredited parainctcr H - Holding iim exceeded

Page 10 of 12
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Ana1ysis Corporation

Client Name K-PLUS

Work Order Number 08010135

Checklist completed by:

Matrix:

Shipping containedcooler In good condition?

Custody seals intact en shippping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labelslcontairiers?

Samples in proper conlainerlbottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

All samples received within holding time? Yes

Container or Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Ye5

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Water - Samples pH checked? Yes

Water - Samples properly preserved? Yes

Date and Time Received: 11812008

Received by: COP

Reviewed by:
In au ] —

NoEl

No U

Yes C No

Yes 1 NoEl

Yes NoEl

Yes 1 No C

Yes NoEl

Ye5 1 NoEl

NoEl

y’i NoD

NoEl

Yes

NoEl

C No

Any No response musi be detailed In the comments section below.

Comments:

Client/Person
contacted:

Response:

Date contacted: Contacted by: &L.Cr_A._I

Sample Receipt CheckNst

Carrier name: Client Delivered

Yes 1
Yes D

Not Present C
Not Present

Not Present

Temperature

NoEl

Checked by:

pH Adjusted?

2 C

,u 0

Page 12 of 12



General information for the Budget and Billing Forms

LPC #: 0314975175 County: Cook

City: Wieeling Site Name: GWA Auto Shop

Site Address: 434 South Milwaukee Avenue

IEMA Incident No.: 951685

________________ _______________ _______________

IEMA Notification Date: 819/1995

____________ ___________ ___________

Date this form was prepared: Aug 24,2009

This farm is being submitted as a (check one, if applicable):

0 Budget Proposal

[] Budget Amendment (Budget amendments must indude only the costs over the previous budget.)

[] Billing Package

Please provide the name(s) and date(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:

Name(s):

Corrective Action
Plan

_______________________ _____________

Date(s): Aug 24, 2009

______________________ _____________

This package is being submitted for the site activities indicated below:

36111. Adm. Code 734:

f] EarlyAction

C Pree Product Removal after Early Action

Q Site Investigation Stage 1: [] Stage 2: Q Stage 3: []
Corrective Action ActUal Costs

35 III. Adm. Code 732:

[] Early Action

Q Free Product Removal after Early Action

[] Site Classification

[] Low Priority Corrective Action

[] High Priority Corrective Action

35111. Adm. Code 731:

O Site Investigation

[] Corrective Action

IL 5-2e25
LPC 630 Rev. 112007



General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

The following address will be used as the mailing address for checks and any final determination letters
regarding payment from the Fund.

Pay to the order oft village of Wheeling

-

Send in care oft .-Mak-ReongV - Village Manager

W-9 must be submitted.
Click here to print off a W-9 Form.—‘--- .. C )Signature of the owne-er-oJ5erator of the UST(s) (required)

Number of petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewerthan 101:

Number of USTs at the site: 4

have been removed.)

101 or more: El

(Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that

Number of incidents reported to IEMA for this site: 1
Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 951688

________________

Please list all tanks that have ever been located at the site and tanks that are presently located at the site.

Product Stored in UST Size Did UST have Incident No. Type of ReJease
(gallons) a release? Tank Leak! Overfill!

Piping_Leak

Gasoline 6,000 Yes No El 951688 Tank Leak

Gasoline 4,000 Yes No El 951688 Tank Leak

Diesel 4,000 Yes No 951688 Tank Leak

WasteOil 500 YesEl No

YesEl NoEl

YesEl NoEl

YesEl No[]

Yes El No El
Yes El No El

Add More Rows 1 Undo Last Add

Address: 2 Community Boulevard

City: Wheeling

The payee is the: Owner

State: IL

Operator (Check one or both.)

Zip: 60090



Request for Taxpayer
identification Number and Certification

kan•e a yoi incorre las returnj

*71 IM-€ c-a
ta
F -

________

‘ business noire, it oitie6,d from suave
C

a
C. a r l.1d,v,dua’ I Esempt
‘= C’iec aprOoiate bce: See prornetor mtriase ng

skeet, and • or si..te no, ( flequCr,tet’S na.To W’iij address (Outoisi)

! . —______

Pttale. and Zlcado
c? o

LM 3c aI,iit nuoioe.(s’ttDpt.O’ix)
il
‘.

iTh Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) —______________________________________________

1T1I Certification

Under penalties 01 Perjury. I Certify that:

1. The number Shown on this form is my Coiroct taxpayer identification number oe I am waiting for a number to be iSsuod to mo). and
2. I urn not Subject to bCkup withholding because: (a) I urn exempt 1cm backup withholding, or (b)I have not been notified by tho Internal

Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup witflholding as a result of a failure to report all intorost or dividcnds, or Ic) thy IRS has
notified me that I am n longer subject to backup withrtclaing. and

3. I ant a U.S. person luncljdirig a U.S. resident alan.

Certification instructIons. You must CrOSS Out item 2 above if you nave been notified by tne IRS that you are curtemfj subject to backup
withholding because you have ladod to report all interest and dividondt on your taic laturn. For real estate transactions. Item 2 does not appy.
Fur rirortgnge IntefoGi paid. acquisition or abandortinont ol secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual relireinent
arrangement (IRA). and ueneraltY/ y tents oilier titan interest arid dividends, you are not required to sign the Certification, but you must

ruc!ionS on page 3.)

Sign Signature 01

provide your coect TIN. ISe,

- a An individual who is a cilizen or resident of the United

Date — 0 9I-lore I u.s. person

Purpose of Form
Slates.A person who is required to file an information return with tIre

IRS. must obtain your correct taxpayer identificalior number . A partnership, corporation, company, or association
(TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate created or organized in the United States or uncer the laws
transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or of Ihe United States, or
abnictc.nmer. of sucured property, cancellation at dehl. or a riy estate (other than a foreign estate) or trusl. See
contributions you made to an IRA. Regulations sections 301.7701 -6(a) and 7(a) for additional
U.S. person. Use Form W-9 only ii you are a U.S. person information.
(ur’cluUIng a resmoent alien), to provide your correct TIN to the Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships tlat conduct a
pdrson requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, 10. trade or business iii the United States are generalLy required

t. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners’ share of
waiting for a number to be issued), income front such business. Further, in certain cases where a

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup wilhholdirig. or Forni W-9 has not beeti received, a partnership is required to
presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the3. Claim exemption from backup ‘iithhotding if ‘jou are a withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is aU.S. exempt payee, partner in a partnership conducting a trade or businoss in the

In 3 above, if applicable, you are also certifying that as a United States, provide Form W-9 to (ho partnership to
U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership incotite eslabhsti your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your
from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the share of partnership income.
‘.mtIrholding tax on foreign partners’ share of effectively
connected income. The pertion who gives Form W•9 to the partrership for

purposes of establishing Its U.S. status and avoidingNote. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 tO withholding on its allocable share of net income from therequest your TIN, you must use the requester’s form if it partmlersliip conducting a trade or business in the Unitedsuhsl;intially similar to this Form W-O. Stales i’t in the following cases:
For federal tax purposes, you are considered a person II you • The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and rot the entity.are:

Cu’ I., 1C231X Form W—9 (Hi.’v 71.2C0j

w9Four
(flay. Novwrbet 20051
Qyxar.cni ci ISO Trcsi.’t
iwmrx Rusv’n., Sire

Give farm to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

ntcr your TIN in tne appropnote box. The TIN provided must matcri trio name givon on Line 1 to avoid Social accwlty number

aackup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number ISSN). However. Icr a resident 4 I
alien, tote proprietor. or disregarded entity, see the Part I inStructionS cn page 3. For otnor entities, it iS -- -

your ontPloyer idOnhitiCatiofl number IEIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a T)N cn page a. or

Note. If the account is in mOre than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose
number to enter.

Employer ldonlW.calion number

3!+(,IOIOI(d Iisr/1



Owner/Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget
Certification Form

I hereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for costs incurred while performing corrective action
activities for Leaking UST incident . I further certify that the costs set forth in
this budget are for necessary activities and are reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. I
also certify that the costs included in this budget are not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements
of 415 ILCS 5157, no costs are included in this budget that are not described in the corrective action plan, and no
costs exceed Subpart H: Maximum Payment Amounts, Appendix D Sample Handling and Analysis amounts, and
Appendix E Personnel TiUes and Rates of 35 III. Adm. Code 732 or 734. I further certify that costs ineligible for
payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 732.606 or 734 .630 are not included in the budget proposal or
amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.
Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canopies).
Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.
Costs associated with planned tank pulls.
Legal fees or costs.
Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1 989.
Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

Owner/Operator: Village of Wheeling

___________________________________________________________

Title: Village Manager

Date: ‘.Z2yf

Seal: LISA LEONThO3
(Notary Public)

In addition, I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer
or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in the plan, budget,
or report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 51, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information oresented is
accurate and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false tations
to the Illinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided 7 of the
Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

L.P.E.IL.P.G.: yJije( ,tL1 (p1ce
L.P.E.IL.P.G. Signature: Date:

Subscribed and sworn to before me the 3 day of -

Seal:

(Notary PubIiø Official Seal
wlaureen Hughes

The Illinois EPA is authorized to require this information under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosirç
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or 03/1212012

Authoa

Subscribed and sworn to before me the

_________

day of

L.P.EJL.P.G. Seal:



Budget Summary

Choose the applicable regulation: ( 734 (‘ 732

734 Free Product Stage 1 Site Stage 2 Site Stage 3 Site Corrective
‘ Investigation Investigation Investigation Action

Drilling and Monitoring
Well Costs Form $ $ $ $ $ .00

AnalytklCostsForm $ $ $ $ $ 4,141.00

Remediatlon and
Disposal Costs Form $ $ $ $ $ 74,774.82

UST Removal and
Abandonment Costs $ $ $ $ $ .00

Form

Paving, Demolition, and
Well Abandonment Costs $ $ $ $ $ .00

Form

Consulting Personnel
CosisForm $ $ $ $ $ 4,882.26

Consultant’s Materials
Costs Form $ $ $ $ $ 85.00

Handling charges will be determined at the time a billing package Is submitted to
Handling Charges Form the IllInois EPA. The amount of allowable handling charges will be determined in

accordance with the Handling Charges Form.

Total $ J $ I $ $ $ 83,88308



Remedbtion and Dsposa Costs Form

A. Conventional Technology

Excavation, Transportation, and Disposal of contaminated soil andlor the 4-foot backfill
material removal during early action activities:

Number of CubIc Yards Cost per Cubic Yard ($) Total Cost

952.66 57.00 $54,301.62

Eackfllling the Excavation:

Number of Cubic Yards Cost per Cubic Yard ($) Total Cost

1,023.66 20.00 $20473.20

Overburden Removal and Return:

Number of Cubic Yards Cost per Cubic Yard ($) Total Cost

.00 $.00

B. Alternative Technology

Alternative Technology
Selected:

Number of Cubic Yards of Soil to Be Remedlated .00

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Cost of the System



Remedlatlon and Disposal Costs Form

C. Groundwater Remedlation andlor Free Product Removal System

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet ($) .00

Total Cost of the System $.00

D. Groundwater andlor Free Product Removal and Disposal

[]Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.

r Number of Gallons Cost per Gallon ($) Total Cost (S)

I 0 .00

E. Drum Disposal

Q Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.

Number of Drums of Liquid Waste

0

Total Drum Disposal Coals

Total Remediation and Disposal Costs: I s,77482

Cost per Drum (S)

Number of Drums of Solid Waste Cost per Drum (S) Total Cost(S)

0 .00

Total Cost(S)

no

.00
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Consufldng Personne’ Costs Form

Daniel Caplice

Aaron Cohn

CACR

CACR

CACR

CACR

Project Oversight

Project Oversight

CAP and Budget

CAP and Budget

Refer to the applicable Madmum Payment Amounts document.

[ Employee Name Personnel Title Hours Rate () Total Cost

Remedlation Category Task

Senior Prof. Engineer I I 137.6412.00

Aaron Ccliii 14.50 I 105.87! $1,535.12

$275.28

Megan Tomiey Technician II I 2.00 I 5000 I

CherylAnklam I0nDm I 1.50 I

$100.00

Daniel Caphice f 2.00 I 137.64! 5275.28

Aaron Cohn IEmeerm 4.00 f 105.871 $423.48

Engineerhhl I 12.00 I 105.87! $1,270.44

Daniel Caphice l5°’’’° Engineer
137.64 I 2(X)1 5275.28

Aaron Ccliii Engineer ill
6.00 111.23 f $667.38

CA Relmbursement/8JIling Package

Total of Consulting Personnel Costs J 882 26



Consultant’s Materials Costs Form

I Time or I I Unit TotalMaterials, Equipment, or Field Purchase
Amountu Rate ($) I Cost

Rernedlatlon Category DescnptionlJustiflcatlon

Vehide 1.00 I 75.001 1 $75.00

I Digital Camera 100 10.00 1 $10.00

1
II

I I I

I I I

I I I I

I I

I I I I

I I

Total of Consultant Materials Costs $8500 I



GROUP EXHIBIT B



217.782.1062

DMsIonS

ARSON IEVESTIGM1ON

217-782-9118

BOILER ,Ild PRESSURE

VESSEL SAFETY

217.782-2696

FIRE PREVENTION

217-785-4714

MANAGEUENT SERVICES

217-782-9869

INPIRS

217.765-5826

HUMAN RESOURCES

217-785-1026

PERSONNEl. STANDARDS

and EDUCATiON

217.7824542

PETROLEUM a,id

CHEMICAL SAFETY

217-785-5676

PtJSUC INFORMATION

217-785-1021

WEB SITE

w.aIe.ui/ostn

You have filed an “Election to Proceed as Owner” and have received acceptance from the Illinois
Envfronmental Protection Agency. It has been determined, therefore, that you are eligible to seek
payment ofcosts in excess of $10,000. The costs must be in response to the occurrence referenced
above and associated with the following tanks:

Eligible Tanks

Tank 1 6,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 2 4,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 3 4,000 gallon Diesel

You must contact the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing
forms for submitting your request for payment.

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility
requirements are satisfied:

I. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government.

2. The Lank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,

3. The costs were incurred as a result of a confirmed release of any of the following substances:

“Fuel”, as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law

Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marshal

General Of11

217-785-0989

CERTIFIED MAIL- RECEIPT REQUESTED #7005 18200007 5291 5789

June 28,2(

Village of Wheeling
Ill S. Northgate Parkway
Wheeling, IL 60090

In Re: Facility No. 2-003674
TEMA Incident No. 95-1688
GWA, Inc. dfb/a The Auto Shop
434 S. Milwaukee Ave.
Wheeling, Cook Co., IL

Dear Applicant:

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on May 25, 2006 for the above
referenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based upon
this review.

1035 Stevenson Drive’ Springfield, IllinoIs 62703-4259
Pt/med on Recycled Papit



Aviation Fuel

Heating oil

Kerosene

Used oil, which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined in Section

1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

4. The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory and

regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storge Act.

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed release, the

costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a substance listed in

this Section. Costs ofcorrective action or indemnification incurred before providing that notification

shall not be eligible for payment.

6. The costs have not already been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance policy, other

written agreement, or court order.

7. The costs were associated with “corrective action”.

This constitutes the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. We reserve the right to

change the deductible determination should additional information that would change the determination become

available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the decision to the Illinois Pollution

Control Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) (2). An owner or operator who seeks to appeal the decision

shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35 days of the date of mailing of the final decision, (35

illinois Administrative Code 105.102(a) (2)).

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3620

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 4 500 gallon Used Oil

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number. You

may be eligible to seek payment ofcorrective action costs associated with these tanks if it is determined that

there has been a release from one or more of these tanks. Once it is determined that there has been a release

from one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an eligibility determination to seek

corrective action costs associated with this/these tanks.



If you have any questions, please contact our Office it (217) 785.1020 or (217) 785-5878.

Sincerely,

Deanne Lock
Administrative Assistant
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety

cc: IEPA
Facility File



Leaking Iiudergroun4 Storage Tank Fund MAY 2 5 2006
Eligibility and Deductible Application DIV. OF PTROLILJM

CHEMICAL. SAFLrIV
All underground storage tank owners or operators planning to seek reimbursement of corrective action costs
from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Fund must submit this applIcatIon. Instructions and
definitions to aid in completing the application are attached.

The anDlication must be comDleted in its entirety. Answers of unknown are not acceDted and may be grounds
for returning your application. All sianatures and seals must be originals sinned in ink. Incomplete applications
will be returned to the Applicant. Any revisions to the original application must be dated and initialed by the
person entering the new information. Thismustbethe same person who signs the application. if a- facility is
not in compliance with registration requirements, the application will be returned.

Do not submit TEPA reports or bills with the application. A duplicate copy of the application is not
required. Following the review of the application, the Applicant will receive a certified letter of eligibility

stating the deductible amount.

OSFM Facility ID #: 2 033‘7 L4

I. Name of Applicant: \JtLLAtc1. OF \Ail-k?.. LI rJ6—

Current Tank Owner: )?_ Current Tank Operator Former Tank Owner: Former Tank Operator:

Mailing Address of Applicant: 11, l S. 1\O_1 TE

City: State: tL. Zip: C)O’1O

Contact Person: ‘. ‘.JJ,6c1AJ6l )OtJfl.\ WA\tt

2. Current Owner:

Tank Properly:

_______

Lessee:

_______

(check all that currently apply)

Mailing Address:

City:

______________________________________________

State:

_______________________

Zip:

Pbone: ( )________________________________________

a) Date Facility Property Purchased: 2- (X) Leased:

_________________

b) Were tanks in the ground on date of purchase/lease? Yes

_____

No

_____

c) If answer to 2b is no. were tanks installed after your purchase/lease? Yes

______

No X

d) Have you ever operated these tanks; pumped product in or out during the ordinary course of operation?
Yes__ No)c

The OSFM Is requesting disclosure of Infornintion to process your Eligibility and Deductible Appllcntlon In order to twcomplish the statutory purpose as

stated Ic 415 ILCS, ActS. Envlronmenlal Protection Ad. This Is REQUIRED because failure In provide the requested inforniatlon will resull hi this form

not being processed, and there will he no eligibility or deductible delerml,e.IIou for purposes of the LUST Fund. This form has been iipprovcd by the

Forms .lanageinent Center.

EDApp.Doc (Rev. 5/02)



3. Previous ownerioperator: r.kIA A)mSoP ,)i M. \j’Jiwir& Apcipi

Tank: )‘ Property:

_____

Lessee:

_____

(check all that apply)

Current mailing address:

_Lp:MAY 2 5 2006

DIV. OF PETROLEUM
CHEMICAL SAFETY

4. Facility Name: (VJ1\ DSi-DP

Facility Address: 434 S M lLWAi)l- PcJ&Vl

City: County:____________________

5. Incident # for the occurrence under which you intend to seek reimbursement: 95 I

6. Name and official title of the person who notified JEMA of the occurrence and the date reported:

Name/Title: (\Ap. WLU. i cw Apn Date Reported: /
7. Other incident numbers reported at the site: (A separate application must befiledfor each occurrence which you

intend to seek reimbursement. Please indicate Van,’ ofthe additional incident numbers are erroneously reported
incidents, or a second reporting ofthe same occurrencefor which you intend to seek reimbursement.)

Other Incident Numbers Date Reported

8. Total number of USTs at the site: 4 (include USTs presently a/the site and USTs that have bee,:

removed or abandoned in place)

9. Total number of USTs at the site that have had a release:

___________________

(An UST release includes a leak
from an underground tank, a releasefrom undergroundpiping associated with the tank, plus overfihls ofthe UST
duringfilling.)

10. Type of release: (check all that apply) Answers of unknown will not be accepted.

______

UST leak

______

Overfill of an UST during filling

______
______

Other (detailed description required)

______

Underground piping leak

______ ________________________

a) How was the release discovered? (check all that apply)

_______

Inventory Loss

_______

Subsurface Investigation

_______

Product in Observation Well

_______

Significant Event (i.e., overfill, vandalism, etc.)

_______

Subsurface Work/Repair )( Other (deraikd description required)

b) Date release discovered: a/’ /1 < (vM rti’1rJ iii of’ -‘wi
2 —‘

City:_____

Phone: ( ).

State:

11

2)

3)



I I. Is the UST owner or operator the U.S. government? Yes___ NoY

12. Is the UST owner or operator a rail carrier registered pursuant to Section 18c-7201 of the Illinois Vehicle Code?
Yes

___

NaY

13. Is the UST located at an airport with over 300,000 operations per year. for years prior to 1991. and over 170.000
operations per year beginning in 1991. located in a city of more than 1,000,000 inhabitants?

Yes__ NoX

14. Date corrective action work began or scheduled to begin: _R(AAQL. 1 2 MAY 25 2006

DIV. OF PETROLEUM
15. Date corrective action work completed: %. g 2€, 2-cc’3 CHEMICAL SAFETY

The following certification must be completed by the UST owner/operator:

I. . (circle the fallawing that apply)@ Per Operator
or designated agent of leaking underground storage
tank site, do hereby certif’ under penalty of law, that this application and the supporting documentation attached hereto
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted therein. I affirm that the information is, to the best of my

knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. Such affirmation is made under penalty of perjury as defined in
Section 32-2 of the Criminal Code. 720 ILCS 5/32-2. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowingly committing violations. The “Eligibility
and Deductible Deennination” decided pursuant to this document is subject to the costs defined in Title 35:
Environmental Protehtion lllinoi dininistrative Code (IAC) 731, 732, 742 and Public Act 92-0554.

Sinat.e\ç,57latedagent)

Title: V1U A C ft14,J4 6

Date: MY /2 ,20

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /.2_74 day of_________________________________
(application must be notarized when the certjficate Is signed)

0FF1AL SEAL
-.

//2,&
JAMES V FEROLO

v; -i NOTARY PUSUC - STA1 OF IwNOtS

I Ctd FXPIRES 1O.Ii-06 —

taiy Public Seal

Note: Original signatures in ink and seals are required for the certification and notarization. Attach the UST information

sheet behind this page. This form may be copied on a photocopier but may not be aitercd in any way. 1)0 NOT reproduce

on a comDuter: this will b arounds for rejection.

OFFICLAj. SEAL

Otflm Ptu . sm OF kLiIdflJS
iO.flj

20
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EXHIBIT E



21 7/782-6762

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
1021 North (;rard Avenue East, P.O. Box 192 76. Springfield, Illinois 62794-9176 • 2 7) 782-2829

James R. I Iinmpson Center, TOO West Randolph, Suite TI-TOO. Chicago, IL 0060) • 1)1 2)111 ‘16026

PAT QUINN, (o\’IxNc)fz DOUGLAS P. ScorT, l)iRr.1>R

CERTIFIED MAIL

FEB 0 2 2010
Village of Wheeling
Attention: Mark Rooney Village Manager
2 Community Boulevard
Wheeling, IL 60090

Re: LPC #0314975175 -- Cook County
Wheeling / GWA Auto Shop
434 South Milwaukee Avenue
Leaking UST Incident No. 951688
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Rooncy:

7008 1830 0001 4716 5786

1L-1- I

1FEB1O

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action Plan
(plan) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This plan, dated October 13, 2009, was received by
the Illinois EPA on October 14, 2009. Citations in this letter arc from the Environmental Protection Act
(Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and 35 flhinois Administrative Code (35 Ill.
Adm. Code).

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(b)(2) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 111. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.5 10(a),
the plan is approved. The activities proposed in the plan arc appropriate to demonstrate compliance with
Title XVI of the Act. Please note that all activities associated with the remediation of this release
proposed in the plan must be executed in accordance with all applicable regulatory and statutory
requirements, including compliance with the proper permits.

In addition, the budget is modified pursuant to Sections 57.7(b)(3) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 ill. Adm.
Code 734.505(b) and 734.5 10(b). Based on the modifications listed in Section 2 of Attachment A, the
amounts listed in Section 1 of Attachment A have been approved. Please note that the costs must be
incurred in accordance with the approved plan. Be aware that the amount of payment from the Fund may
be limited by Sections 57.8(d), 57.8(e), and 5 7.8(g) of the Act, as well as 35 Ill. Mm. Code 734.630 and
734.655.

lithe owner or operator agrees with the Illinois EPA’s modifications, submittal olan amended plan
and/or budget, if applicable, is not required (Section 57.7(c) of the Act).

NOTE: Pursuant to Section 57.S(aX5) oithe Act, ifpaymnent from the Fund will be sought for any
additional costs that may be incurred as a result ot’the Illinois EPA’s modifications, an amnended budget
must be submitted. Amended plans and/or budgets must be submitted and approved prior to the issuance
of a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter. Costs associated with a plan or budget that have not been
approved prior to the issuance of an NFR Letter will not be paid from the Fund.
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Page 2

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(b)(5) and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 111. Adm. Code 734.100 and734.125, the Illinois EPA requires that a Corrective Action Completion Report that achieves compliance
with applicable remediation objectives be submitted within 30 days after completion of the plan to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning of this
letter.

Please note that, if within four years after the approval of this plan, compliance with the applicable
remediation objectives has not been achieved and a Corrective Action Completion Report has not been
submitted, the Illinois EPA requires the submission of a status report pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(6) of the
Act.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois Pollution
Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact Carol Hawbaker at 217/782-5713.

erely

Harry . ppel, P.E.
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC: CLH

Attachment: A

c: K+ Environmental Services
BOL File



Attachment A

Re: LPC # 0314975175 -- Cook County
Wheeling / GWA Auto Shop
434 South Milwaukee Avenue
Leaking UST Incident No. 951688
Leaking UST Technical File

SECTION 1

As a result of Illinois EPA’s modification(s) in Section 2 of this Attachment A, the following
amounts are approved:

$5,293.76 Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs
$7,948.59 Analytical Costs

$0.00 Remediation and Disposal Costs
$0.00 UST Removal and Abandonment Costs
$0.00 Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs

$24,149.13 Consulting Personnel Costs
$1,169.00 Consultant’s Materials Costs

Handling charges will be determined at the time a billing package is reviewed by the Illinois
EPA. The amount of allowable handling charges will be determined in accordance with Section
57.1(a) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 III.
Adm. Code) 734.635.

SECTION 2

I. The costs associated with Remediation Materials are not approved as part of this budget.
These charges are included in the Drilling and Monitoring Well costs rate. The costs
exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth in Subpart H, Appendix D, and/or
Appendix E of 35 ill. Adm. Code 734. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the
Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adin. Code 734.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved
pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they are not reasonable.

$1,083.00 is deducted from the Remediation and Disposal Costs section for materials
listed on the Remediation Materials Summary Sheet.

2. On January 23, 2006 the Illinois EPA received the Election to Proceed as “Owner” form
from the present owner pursuant to Section 57.2 of the Act. Prior to this date the present
“Owner” did not meet the definition of Owner or Operator in Section 57.2 of the Act
therefore, all costs incurred prior to this date are not eligible for reimbursement from the
Fund to the present “Owner”.



The Following costs are deducted from the Budget: $4,141.00 from Analytical Costs and
$74,774.82 from Remediation and Disposal Costs.



Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the IllinoisPollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition fora hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-dayperiod may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from theowner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner oroperator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of thedate the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to theIllinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the request for an extension, please contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk
State of Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620



EXHIBIT F



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP,
Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

John Therriault, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500

Respondent.

)
)
) PCBNo.10-

) (LUST Appeal — Ninety Day Extension)

)
)

NOTICE

Dennis G. Walsh
Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd.
20 N. Wacker Drive, Ste 1660
Chicago, IL 60606-2903

Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the office of the Clerk of the

Pollution Control Board a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL

PERIOD, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

Melanie A. Jarvis
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)
Dated: March 8, 2010

V.



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo. 10-
ILL11JOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal — Ninety Day Extension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys, Melanie A. Jarvis, Assistant Counsel, and, pursuant to Section

40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l)) and 35 Iii. Adm.

Code 105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant an

extension of the thirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a hearing to June 10, 2010, or any

other date not more than a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) days from the date of service of

the illinois EPA’s final decision. Tn support thereof the Illinois EPA respectfully states as

follows:

1. On February 2, 2010, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On March 4, 201 0, the Petitioner made a written request to the Illinois EPA for an

extension of time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in requesting

that the Board extend the thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days. The Petitioner

calculated that date to be March 12, 2010. (Exhibit B)

3



3. The additional time requested by the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing

in this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues and limit the scope of any

hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the parties request that the Board, in the

interest of administrative and judicial economy, grant this request for a ninety-day extension of

the thirty-five day period for petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

Melanie A. Jarvis
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)
Dated: March 8, 2010

This tiling submitted on recycled paper.

4
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21 7/782-6762

FEf3 0 2 2Q10
Village oE’Whceling
Attention: Mark Roonev -- VilIaie Manucer
2 Community l3oulevard
Vhee1ing. IL 60090

Re: LPC 0314975175 -- Cook County
Wheel in’ / CWA Auto Shop
434 South Milwaukee Avenue
Leaking US’[’ lnctdent No. 951688
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Rooney:

CER’FIFIEI) MAIl.

7008 1830 0001 14716 5786

• :. =

FEE 0’ 2010

‘fhe Illinois Environmental Protection Atencv (Illinois LPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action Plan
(plan) submitted for the above—referenced incident. This plan. dated October 13. 2009. was received by
the Illinois E1>i\ on October 1$, 21)09. Citations iii this letter are (torn the itvironrnental Protection Act
(Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24. 2002. and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 III.
Adm. Code),

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(b)(2) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 111. .‘\dm. Code 734.505(h) and 734.510(n),
the plan is approved. The activities proposed in the plan arc appropriatc to demonstrate compliance with
Title XVI of the Act. Please note that all activities associated with the rcmediation of this release
proposed in the plan must be executed in accordance with all applicable regulatory and statutory
requirements. including compliance with the proper permits.

In addition, the budeet is modified pursuant to Sections 57.7(bX3) and 57,7(c) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 734.505(h) and 734.510(b). Based on the modifications listed in Section 2 of’ Aunchineni A, the
aillOutiLS listed in Section I of’ Attachment A have been approved. Please note that the costs must be
incurred in accordance with the approved plait. He aware that the amount ofpayrnettt front the tmtd
be limited by Sections 57.8d). 57.Se). and57.X(g) of the Act, as well as 35 Ill. Mm. Code 734.630 and
734.655.

If the owner or operator agrees with the Illinois l.iPA ‘s modifications, submittal of’ an amended plan
and’or budget. if applicable, is not required (Sect ion 57.7c of’ the Act).

NO’IT: Pursutt1t to Section 5?.$fi 1(5) of’ the Act. if payment from the Fund will he sought for amtv
addit iom ta I Costs that ntav be t ticuired as a result the Illinois I PA’s mud I fiend otis, an amended budget
nitism he submitted. Amended plans :tnd/ot’ budgets trmusm be submitted and approved prior to the issuance
01’ a No Further Remuediatiun (NFR Letter. Casts associated with a plan or httdget that have not been
approved prior to the issuance of’ an NFR l.etter will mtot he paid from the Fund.

• •‘

fl,,tnio ‘‘1 I r,’,,r,., • V,,

V• V

V ‘‘1’’.’’; ‘ ‘4• ‘V ‘V

.1
‘V ‘,

V. V
V

V

-

V £•J11 4
I, ‘i,,,n’’,. ‘V VVV

.V..VV V.:

V’I

•‘V .‘,,‘:,,:,,;.; • •VVV4,’(
V’VVlV



Page 2

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(bXS) and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 III. Adm. Code 734.100 and
734.125, the Illinois EPA requires that a Corrective Action Completion Report that achieves compliance
wIth applicable rernediation objectives be submitted within 30 days after completion of the plan to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land -#24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield., IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning of this
letter.

Please note that, if within four years after the approval of this plan, compliance with the applicable
remediation objectives has not been achieved and a Corrective Action Completion Report has not been
submitted, the Illinois EPA requires the submission of a status report pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(6) of the
Act.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois Pollution
Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact Carol Hawbaker at 21 7/782-5713.

elY

Harry . ppel, P.E.
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC: CLH

Attachment: A

C: K+ Environmental Services
BOL File



Attachment A

Re: LPC #0314975175 -- Cook County
Wheeling / GWA Auto Shop
434 South Milwaukee Avenue
Leaking UST Incident No. 951688
Leaking UST Technical File

SECTION 1

As a result of Illinois EPA’s modification(s) in Section 2 of this Attachment A, the following
amounts are approved:

$5,293.76 Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs
$7,948.59 Analytical Costs

$0.00 Remediation and Disposal Costs
$0.00 UST Removal and Abandonment Costs
$0.00 Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs

$24,149.13 Consulting Personnel Costs
$1,169.00 Consultant’s Materials Costs

Handling charges will be determined at the time a billing package is reviewed by the Illinois
EPA. The amount of allowable handling charges will be determined in accordance with Section
57.1(a) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 III.
Adm. Code) 734.635.

SECTION 2

I. The costs associated with Remediation Materials are not approved as part of this budget.
These charges are included in the Drilling and Monitoring Well costs rate. The costs
exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth in Subpart H, Appendix D, andlor
Appendix E of 35 III. Adm. Code 734. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the
Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved
pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they are not reasonable.

$1,083.00 is deducted from the Remnediation and Disposal Costs section for materials
listed on the Remediation Materials Summary Sheet.

2. On January 23, 2006 the Illinois EPA received the Election to Proceed as “Owner” form
from the present owner pursuant to Section 57.2 of the Act. Prior to this date the present
“Owner” did not meet the definition of Owner or Operator in Section 57.2 of the Act
therefore, all costs incurred prior to this date are not eligible for reimbursement from the
Fund to the present “Owner”.



The Following costs are deducted from the Budget: $4,141.00 from Analytical Costs and
$74,774.82 from Remediation and Disposal Costs.



Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the IllinoisPollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a pethion fora hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-dayperiod maybe extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from theowner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner oroperator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of thedate the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to theillinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the request for an extension, please contact:

illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk
State of Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
3121814—3620



EXHIBIT G



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
March 18, 2010

WHEELING/GWA AUTO SHOP, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCB 10-70
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-Day Extension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On March 10, 2010 the parties timely filed a joint notice to extend the 35-day period
within which Wheeling/GWA Auto Shop (petitioner) may appeal a February 2, 2010
determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). See 415 ILCS
5/40(a)(1) (2008); 35 III. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 105.206(c), 105.208(a), (c). In the
determination, the Agency declined to amend the corrective action budget to include certain
costs concerning petitioner’s auto shop located at 434 South Milwaukee Avenue, Wheeling,
Cook County.

The Board extends the appeal period until June 10, 2010, as the parties request. See 415
ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2006); 35 111. Adm. Code 105.208(a). If petitioner fails to file an appeal on or
before that date, the Board will dismiss this case and close the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the
Board adopted the above order on March 18, 2010, by a vote of 5-0.

44fr-

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board


